If you have issues viewing or accessing this file contact us at NCJRS.gov.

e THE NINTH REPORT
{E\; of-the ONTARIO
T CRIMINAL INJURIES
COMPENSATION BOARD

s
- o

for the fiscal year APRIL 1, 1977 to MARCH 31, 1978




NCIRS
MAR 2 6 1979

ACQUIBITIONS
THE

NINTH REPORT
ot tha

Ve

ONTARIO
CRIMINAL INJURIES COMPENSATION BOARD

administering
THE COMPENSATION FOR VICTIMS OF CRIME ACT, 1971
for
the fiscal year

April 1, 1977 to March 31, 1978




THE BOARD

ALLAN GROSSMAN
Chairman

SHAUN MacGRATH
Vice-chairman

ANNE AUSTIN,

S.D. CORK,
AUDREY MERRETT,
EDWARD W. TYRRILL, Q.C.,
D.H. LISSAMAN, Q.C.

Members

FEEEXERFRXX

C.0. HUGGARD (until November 30, 1977) Registrar
D.D. GRAHAM (from December 1, 1977)
J.H. SHEARD Chief of Investigation

HE KX KK KKK RN

Copies of this report may be obtained from:

Criminal Injuries Compensation Board
17th Floor, 438 Univarsity Avenue,
Toronto, Ontario MG 1.8

Telephone: 965-4755 .




n

)]

eV

Ontario
Criminal Injuries 416/965-4755 439 University Avenue
Compensation 17th Floor
Board Toronto, Ontario

M5G 1Y8

August 31, 1978

The Honourable R. Roy McMurtry, Q.C., M.P.P.,
Attorney General for Ontario,

Parliament Buildings,

Queen'’s Park,

Toronto, Ontario

Honourable Sir:

| have the honour to submit the ninth report of the Criminal Injuries
Compensation Board which covers the period April 1, 1977 to
March 31, 1878.

Yours respectfully,

Allan Grossman,
Chairman.




4
PROGRAMME DESCRIPTION

The Legislation

The Legislation under which the Board functions is The Compensation
for Victims of Crime Act, 1971, which came into force on September
1, 1971, superseding The Law Enforcement Compensation Act, 1967.

The Board is required by the Act to find the commission of a crime
{in the principal class of application coming before it). A basic quali-
fication for the consideration of an award is that there must be
adequate and reliable evidence in this regard. In addition, the Board
is required to consider all relevant circumstance, including inquiry
into the report to the police of the offence and the co-operation
afforded by the applicant to the law enforcement agencies.

Subrogation

The Board is subrogated to ali the rights of any person to whom
payment is made under this Act, to recover damages by civil proceed-
ings in respect to injury or death.

Hearings

The members of the Board, of whom five are on a part-time basis,
usually sit in panels of two.

During the fiscal year, hearings, in addition to those held in Tororto,
took place in Thunder Bay, Sudbury, Sault Ste. Marie, Windsor,
and Ottawa. This is done to facilitate applicants, and to generate a
better understanding of the work of the Board.

Administration

The administrative staff of the Board is comprised of the Registrar,
the Chief of Investigation and two investigators, in addition to a
clerical, stenographic and secretarial staff of eight. This small staff
has been most dedicated in its efforts to maintain a high standard of
service to the Board and to the public.

Productivity

The relocation of the Board offices to new premises caused some
disruption in operations which resulted in fewer applications being
heard than in the previous fiscal year. Total awards granted increased
by 13% from $1,423,640 to $1,611,836 and the average award rose
from $1,958 to $2,328 or by 19%.




Public Awareness and Workload

Large posters, together with a supply of explanatory brochures, are
now displaved in hospital emergency wards and staff lounges. The
various police forces throughout the province have been provided
with wallet-size cards which are designed to draw to the attention
of the victims of a crime of violence that they may be eligible for
compensation and advising how to make application to the Board.
The increase in the number of applications from 971 in the last fiscal
year to 1105 in this fiscal year is, no doubt, in part due to these
measures. There is an urgent need for additional investigative staff
to keep pace with the ever-increasing work-load.

»

Cost Sharing

Awards made under The Compensation for Victims of Crime Act
are cost shared between the Federal Government and the Government
of Ontario. The contribution by the Federal Government amounts
to 50% of the awards to a maximum of ten cents per capita of the
population of Ontario.




COMPARATIVE SUMMARY OF FISCAL YEARS
APPLICATIONS AND DISPOSITION

FISCAL YEAR
APRIL 1, 1977 to MARCH 31, 1978
SUMMARY OF APPLICATIONS AND DISPOSITION
CONSOLIDATED SUMMARY OF AWARDS
and
SUMMARY OF DECISIONS




COMPARATIVE SUMMARY — FISCAL YEARS
APPLICATIONS AND DISPOSITION

April 1, 1974 April 1, 1975 April 1, 1976 April 1, 1977
to to io to
March 31, 1975  March 31, 1976 March 31, 1977  March 31, 1978

Applications under investigation on April 1 426 599 914 1188
Eligible applications received 639 851 971 1105
Applications heard (1) 381 473 611 570
Applications heard and dismissed 40 75 63 52
Applications heard — .

further evidence required 6 1 5 1
Second hearings 8 4 4 0
Review of awards 1 1 6 12
Decisions completed and awards ordered {2) 349 451 609 563
Files closed 85 63 86 223
interim awards nil 3 8 1
Supplementary awards 12 19 25 26
Periodic awards 16 12 21 19
Lump sum payments $561,114.03 $708,640.29 $1,192,840.37 $1,310,69€ 650
Periodic payments 166,814.00 194,038.00 230,800.56 301,138.28
Total of awards ordered 726,928.03 902,678.29 1,423,640.93 1,611,836.88
Average award (3) 1,607.77 1,425.84 1,968.69 2,328.06
Applications under investigation, March 31, 599 914 1188 1500

NOTE: (1) Includes Heard but Dismissed and Heard but Further Evidence
Required but does not include files closed.

(2) Includes Interim, Supplementary and Periodic Awatds.

(3) Periodic Payments not included when arriving at
Average Award.




CONSOLIDATED SUMMARY OF AWARDS

PECUNIARY LOSS

April 1, 1977 to March 31, 1978

FUNERAL AND OTHER

NUMBER OF MEDICAL LOSSOF TO RELATIVES OF PAIN AND  BURIAL PECUNIARY LEGAL  TOTAL

MONTH AWARDS EXPENSES EARNINGS DECEASED VICTIMS SUFFERING EXPENSES 1.OSS FEES AWARDS
April 35 5,853.38 8,309.68 48,100.00 3,041.02 5,700.0C 71,004,08
May 658 4,131.07 21,524 .60 75,450.00 872.40 4,282.48 6,875.00 113,135.45
June 37 2,722.12 7.878.76 37,350.00 3,309.28 5,575.00 56,835.16
July 36 4,921.48 57,246.94 11,200.00 69,975.00 2,000.,00 4,968.26 7,900.00 158,211.68
August 38 2,294.68 7,968.79 4,668.00 53,300.00 1,000,00 3,354,563 5,325.00 78,401.00
September 42 4,566.,54 9,564.73 10,206,00 74,850.00 4,102,62 6,350.00 109,629.79 ©
October 79 11,746.28 24,395.64 10,883.45 114,250.00 630.00 7,101.28 12,100.00 181,105.65
November 36 1,341.32 8,031.84 60,200.C0 3,489.45 5,710.00 78,772.61
December 82 2,771.13 17,101.82 81,650.00 5,760.63 8,050.00 115,333.88
January 38 1,450.22 16,5056.12 51,450.00 3,058.40 5,200.00 77,664.74
February 53 3,737.53 24,710.59 93,150.00 6,323.91 9,3756.00 137,297.03
March 64 4,889.33 12,459.91 103,500.00 1,000.00 4,983.59 6,475.00 133,307.83

563 50,424.08 215,678.32 36,957.45 863,225.00 5,5602.40 54,276.35 84,635.00 1,310,698.60

4.00% 16.50% 3.00% 65.50% 50% 4.50% 6.00% 100%

NOTE: In addition to the above total of awards ordered, the cumulative total of Periodic Payments made amounted to $301,138.28.

This included continuing periodic payments ordered in previous years.




1

SUMMARY OF DECISIONS
APRIL 1,1977 TO MARCH 31, 1978

The volume of cases dealt with by the Board is such that in order to
prevent this report from becoming unduly long, every second Board
Order has been summarized.

200-157 Thevictim, a 45 year old cleaninglady, waskilled asaresult of
a fire and explosion set by five arsonists, The applicant was the victim's
husband and was dependent on his wife's income at the time of the
explosion. He was actually talking to his wife on the phone atthe time of
the explosion and now suffers from “psychotic depression”. One
offender was convicted of arson and manslaughterand sentencedto 15
years in jail. Two others were acquitted on appeal andtwo others arein
jail in ttaty for their part in this occurrence.

Award: $200.00 per month (pain and suffering $5,000.00)

200-601 The applicant, a 50 year old farmer, was seated in his home
when a male neighbour entered and threatened him with death. The
offender fired, wounding the applicantin the hand, causing permanent
disfigurement and a 50% loss of function. The offenderwas convicted of
wounding and sentenced to 12 months in prison.

Award: $7,411.02 (pain and suffering $7,000.00)

200-854 Theapplicant, aged 39 years, wasdisturbed fromhersieep by
a voung male who gained access to her apartment. in attempting to
protect herself from his sexuai attack, she injured her right thumb
requiring surgery, skin grafts and physiotherapy. The offender was
convicted of indecent assault and received a suspended sentence with
two years probation.

Award: $6,914.47 (pain and suffering $6,000.00)

200-1036 The applicant was employed at a psychiatric hospital. One
patient began to attack another with aknife and in attempting tosubdue
the attacker, the applicant became the object of the attack. Theinjuries
he received were lacerationsto thefaceand head,aswell asbruising.He
also suffers from anxiety neurosis. The offender was not convicted ofa
criminal offence due to his mental state,

Award: $8,471.27 (pain and suffering $8,000.00)

200-1116 The applicant, a 38 year old truck driver, separated two
females apparently fighting over the sale of a refrigerator. When the
applicant went outside, he was attacked from behind without warning
by a man associated with one of the women. The blow resuited in a
twisting fracture of his leg. The offender was found guilty of common
assault and was fined $175.00 or 30 days.

Award: $8,690.30 (pain and suffering $4,500.00)




12

200-1266 The applicant, a 46 year old security guard foran apartment
building, attempted to stop the removal of a parked vehicle from the
building's parking lot. The two men operating the tow truck were
apparently bailiffs from a private firm and pushed the security guard to
the ground. The applicant suffered general multiple bruises and
sprains,aswollenrightknee and afracturedfinger. Nochargeswerelaid
against the offenders.

Award: (pain and suffering $800.00)

200-1447 The applicant, a 33 year old female accompanied the male
offender to the grandmother’'s where she was given adrink thatresulted
in her passing put. The applicant was later discovered on the road,
suffering from a severe beating to the head and face. The offender was
found guilty of assault causing bodily harm and sentencedto 15 months
in jail, plus 10 months indefinite.

Award: $2,375.35 (pain and suffering $2,000.00)

200-1501 The applicant, aged 19 years was attending a party and was
the victim of a totally unprovoked assault by three other youths at the
party. He suffered a fractured nose, three fractured teeth,aswollen face
and two black eyes. One offender was charged with common assault
and sentenced to 60 days in jail, a second received a conditional
discharge and one year probation and charges were dropped against
the third offender.

Award: $2,075.53 (pain and suffering $1,700.00)

200-1651 The applicant, 80 years of age and his wife were attacked in
an attempted robbery which resulted inthe death ofthe applicant’s wife.
The applicanthimselfsustainedabulletwoundtothetopofhisheadand
his face. The offender was charged with murder and sentenced to life
imprisonment.

Award: $200.00 per month (pain and suffering $1,000.00)

200-1676 The applicant, a 27 year old man exited from his car after it
was struckintherearbytheoffender’scar. Averbal exchangetook place
which culminated in the offender striking the applicant. This resultedin
the applicant suffering a fractured skull, a broken nose and a
concussion. The offender, aformer professional boxer wasconvicted of
assault causing bodily harm and sentenced to 90 days in jail.

Award: $5,167.50 (pain and suffering $3,000.00)

200-1690 The victim, aged 30 years ordered the offender off his
property. When the offender returned with some other men who had
chains and tire irons, the victim stood guard with a rifle. The offender
went away and returned with arifle shooting him dead. The applicantis
the victim’s wife and claims on her own behalf and her 3 children. The
offender was convicted of manslaughter and sentenced o 7 years in
prison.

Award: $5,474.64

200-1725 The applicant, a 30 year old design draftsman, was walking
hisdoginaToronto Park. The applicant was approached by twoyouths



13

who appeared to be under the influence of alcohol and after he asked
them to leave him alone, they assaulted him by kicking him. He suffered
a fracture of the right arm, as a result of the attack. One offender was
convicted of common assault and received a sentence of $100.00 or30
days. The other offender was acquitted.

Award: $2,585.20 (pain and suffering $850.00)

200-1773 Theapplicant,a 25 yearold child care workerwenttotheaid
of his sister when he saw her male friend raisingahandasiftostrike her.
The applicant was notaware the man hadahuntingknifein hishandand
was stabbed in the upperchest. Theapplicantisleftwithan8inchscar,a
marked flattening of the upperleftchestareaandaloss of strength inthe
leftarm. The alleged offender wasarrested and charged withwounding.
The charge was dismissed due to the indictment being incorrectly
drafted.

Award: $3,526.88 (pain and suffering $3,000.00)

200-1894 Theapplicant, who is aretired lawyeraged 55, wasalighting
from an elevator in the building in which he resided. He was assaulted
struck on the head and face and knocked to the floor where he was
kicked inthe face. Hisglasses were knocked offand broken. He suffered
a comminuted fracture of the tip of the nasal bridge and swelling on the
left side of the face. Charges were dismissed against the alleged
offender.

Award: $470.65 (pain and suffering $350.00)

200-1924 The applicant, a 30 year old police constable, was
attempting to arrest a male for causing a disturbance. A struggle
ensued, resulting in the leg of the applicant twisting and him falling. He
suffered a partially crushed left knee-cap, torn ligaments and torn
cartilage. The offender was arrested and charged with causing a
disturbance but the charge was dismissed.

Award: $7,592.84 (pain and suffering $4,500.00)

200-1987 The applicant, aged 28, was walking with a girl he recently
met when the offender drove his motorcycle up on the sidewalk and ran
the applicant down, breaking his wrist. He then hitthe applicanton the
side of thefacewithhismotorcyclehelmet,breakingthe applicant’sjaw.
The offender was an ex-friend of the girl and resented her attention to
the applicant. The applicant claimed only for his jaw since he received
compensation for his wrist from insurance adjusters. The offender was
convicted of criminal negligence causing bodily harm andsentencedto
6 months in jail.

Award: $650.00 (pain and suffering $500.00)

200-2031 The applicant, aged 64, was about to enter an apartment
residence when he was set upon by two males who assaulted himabout
the mouth and upper torso. He was also knocked to the ground and
sustained a subtrochanteric fracture of the left hip and a 14 inch long
steel platehad to be implanted. The offender waschargedandconvicted
of assault causing bodily harm and sentenced to one year in jail and
placed on probation fortwo years.

© Award: $11,637.44 (pain and suffering $2,500.00)




14

200-2044 The applicant, a 57 year old pensioner, was returning home
when she was assaulted by two youths who attempted tosteal herpurse.
When she resisted, the two youths struck her with their fists, knocking
her to the ground and then kicked her several times, fleeing with her
purse. One offender was charged and convicted of robbery with
violence and sentencedtothree monthsinjail with 12 monthsprobation.
The second offender was a juvenile and received asuspended sentence
and was placed on probation for nine months.

Award: $1,005.00 (pain and suffering $500.00)

200-2080 The applicant, a 69 year old retired male told a girl in a
restaurant that she shouid not have her feet on the table. The female
pushed him out the door where he fell and was kicked and robbed by a
male who had joined her. The kicking aggravated a previous existing
osteoarthritic condition in the left hip. The offenders were arrested and
charged but the Crown elected not to proceed.

Award: $850.00 (pain and suffering $850.00)

200-2051 The applicant, a student aged 17 years, was shot in the left
elbow when the offender went berserk in school, wounding several
others. The applicant had been drafted by a Major Junior “A” Hockey
Team and would have obtained a hockey scholarship. The applicant
now has little use of the left hand and may permanently have a “Solid
Elbow”. The offender committed suicide after the shooting.

Award: $14,981.00 (pain and suffering $7,500.00)

200-2063 Theapplicant,a 44 yearold upholsterycutter,approacheda
strange motor vehicle parked in his driveway. Upon trying to assist the
offender who saidhehadenginetrouble,theapplicantwasstruck onthe
head by some weapon. The applicant sustained lacerations to his head
and face and developed a concussion, which persisted in the form of
occasional dizziness. The offender was charged and convicted of
assault causing bodily harmandsentencedto2yearsinjailand oneyear
probation.

Award: $4,990.00 (pain and suffering $2,000.00)

200-2104 The applicant, a 58 year old secretary was attacked from
behind and had her purse snatched. The applicant’s injuries were
minimal and consisted mainly of a pulled muscle resulting in limited
movement of the left arm for a few weeks.

Award: $200.00 (pain and suffering $200.00)

200-2184 Theapplicant,aged 26 years, wasawakened inthe middle of
the night by the screams of a roommate. Upon discovering a fire
apparently setby arsonists, and thatexits were blocked, she jumpedout
the window, fifteen feet to the ground. The applicant suffered several
bilateral calcaneal fractures of both heels of her feet. The offender is
unknown.

Award: $12,717.32 (pain and suffering $12,000.00)




15

200-2217 The applicant, aged 27 years, was in a subway station
waiting for a train when the offender assaulted him. The applicant
suffered a fractured skull, damage to his teeth and scme damage to his
rightshoulder. Someverbal discussion apparently took place before the
attack and the applicant received a reduced award for pain and
suffering, due to his lack of sobriety. The offender was convicted and
charged with assault causing bodily harm and sentenced to eighteen
months in jail.

Award: $1,937.00 (pain and suffering $1,000. %)

200-2225 The victim, aged 28 years, was bhrutally murdered in her
home. The applicant, thevictim’shusband, claimson hisown behalfand
his two children. The offender was convicted of murderand sentenced
to life imprisonment.

Award: $5,968.00 and $225.00 per month until eldest child is 16 years of
age

200-2235 The applicant,aged 36, was injured by alieged membersofa
motor cycle gang following an altercation outside a tavern. He had
heard his friend was being beaten and when he went to investigate, he
was attacked from behind, puncned, kicked, beaten about the head,
mouth, eyes and upper body. He was also stabbed in the side. The
offender is unknown.

Award: $1,336.00 (pain and suffering $750.00)

200-2246 The applicant, a 26 year old visitor to Canada, became
involved inan altercation which broke out between twofactionsataSikh
Temple he was attending in Toronto. He was stabbed in the left chest
and also struck on the head, hand and side of the body with a blunt
instrument. Whén the matter came before the Courts, it was agreed that
all charges would remain unheard and that all parties could be bound
over subjectto a $100.00 fineiftheyfailed to keepthe peaceforoneyear.
Thirteen individuals were charged with various contraventions of the
Criminal Code.

Award: $3,000.00 (pain and suffering $3,000.00)

200-2248 The applicant, a 62 year old housewife, was in a cocktail
lounge with her husband when a beer bottle was thrown from another
part of the room, smashing on the applicant’s table. The applicant
required 14 suturestoalaceration ofherrightarm. Thecharge ofassauit
causing bodily harm was dismissed against the alleged offender, dueto
lack of intent.

Award: $810.92 (pain and suffering $600.00)

200-2271 The applicant, a 30 year old police constable, while on duty
and going to the aid of a fellow police officer, was struck over the head
with a quartsize beerbottie byan unidentified person. Foursutures were
required to close a deep laceration on the side of the applicant's head.
The offender is still unknown.

Award: $6,224.05 (pain and suffering $5,000.00)




16

200-2286 Theapplicant, whois 49 years of age, had been arguingwith
the offender. The offender finally assaulted the applicant who sustained
a fracture of the left side of the face which involved the cheekbone and
the lower jaw. The placement of pins and ahead castwasrequired for 24
days. The offenderwasconvicted and sentenced totwo monthsinjail for
assault causing bodily harm.

Award: $1,223.80 (pain and suffering $850.00)

200-2298 The applicant, a 66 year old security guard, was shot in the
arm and back by his son. The left arm had to be amputated below the
elbow. The neck and shoulder gave constant pain for which thereis no
treatment. The offender was found not guilty of attempted murder by
reason of insanity.

Award: $7,497.00 and $250.00 per month (pain and suffering $3,500.00)

200-2336 The applicant, a 26 year old restaurant worker, went to the
aid of afriend who was being assaulted on the street. Hewas struck from
behind by a person wielding a tire iron. The applicant sustained a
fracture of the left wrist, lacerations to the leftforearm and two fractured
ribs. He algo sustained contusions and bruising to the stomach and
knee. The offender was convicted of assault causing bodily harm and
sentenced to 60 days in jail or $500.00 fine.

Award: $2,667.00 (pain and suffering $1,500.00)

200-2357 The applicant, a 23 year old manager, was at a hotel with a
group of people. The offender wasin several arguments with the patrons
and was ejected. When the applicant decided to leave, the offenderwas
waiting and started to attack him. The applicant was struck in the face
and received a laceration of the left lower eyelid and a fracture of the left
nasal bone. The offender was charged and.convicted of assault causing
bodily harm which was dismissed due to lack of evidence.

Award: $1,390.26 (pain and suffering $1,000.00)

200-2362 The applicant is a 46 year old correctional officer, who was
shot by one of the inmates. The applicant was in intensive care for 10
days and remained in the hospital for 58 days. He was unabletoreturnto
work for 14 months. The offender was chargedand convicted of attempt
murder and sentenced to 5 years consecutive to other charges.
Award: $11,441.00 (pain and suffering $9,000.00)

200-2379 Theapplicant, aged 49 years, wasshotin the leftarm during
a hold-up of the small confectionary store he operated. He suffered a
great loss of blood and much discomfort from his injury forabout 1 1/2
years. He is left with permanent damage to his left hand which makes it
difficult to carry out his duties. The alleged offender was subsequently
convicted on unrelated charges.

Award: $2,734.00 (pain and suffering $2,500.00)

200-2400 The applicant, an 80 year old pensioner, was struck twice in
the left eye with a bottle during a robbery of his home causing a
jaceration of the cornea, a fractured nose and bruising of the face. He




17

had poor vision in his right eye and now is blind in his left eye. The
alleged offender was acquitted on the charges of robbery and assault -
causing bodily harm due to the applicant’s inability to make a positive
identification.

Award: $2,698.63 (pain and suffering $2,400.00)

200-2424 The applicant, aged 33, was officiating as alinesman atan
industrial league hockey game. During the imposition of a penalty, the
offender struck the applicant in the jaw with his fist. The applicant was
ireated for concussion, stiff neck and a sore jaw. He was kept 5 daysin
intensive care and needed 12 physiotherapy treatments. The offender
pleaded guilty to assault causing bodily harm and was given a
conditional discharge and placed on probation for 18 months.

Award: $1,344.20 (pain and suffering $800.00)

200-2431 The applicant, a 41 year old painter, was leaving a hotel in
which he had been drinking. When passing through the outer doors, he
was assaulted and robbed by three men. Theapplicant'sinjurieswereto
the face and head, both eyes being swollen shut, the noselacerated and
bruised. He also suffered a permanent reduction in theefficiency ofone
eye. The identity of the offender is unknown. The award was reduced
because of the applicant’s inebriated condition at the time of the attack
Award: $1,938.50 (pain and suffering $1,500.00)

200-2438 The applicant, aged 25, came to the aid of a person being
attacked and was in turn attacked. He sustained an undisplaced crack
fracture of the nasal bones and facial lacerations. The offenders were
charged and convicted of assault causing bodily harmandsentencedto
three months imprisonment.

Award: $289.00 (pain and suffering $200.00)

200-2448 Theapplicant, aged 58, entered abar wherehe metafemaie.
Upon leaving, the applicant was knocked to the ground and kicked by
three assailants. He now suffers a permanent loss of the sense of smell,
blurred vision in both eyes, a speech defect and frontal lobo damage,
amounting to impairment in decision making. His kidney and bladder
were also damaged. Only one offender is known who pleaded guilty to
common assault and was sentenced to 90 days.

Award: $4,171.82 (pain and sufering $3,500.00)

200-2461 The applicant, a 73 year old pensioner, met two malesina
hotel. They offered to drive him home and while in the parking lot
assaulted and robbed him. The applicant suffered contusions to the
nose and face, a laceration to the floor of the mouth, a fracture of the
anterior ramus of the mandible. Duetoinsufficientevidence, nocharges
were laid and the offenders remain unknown.

Award: $960.00 (pain and suffering $950.00)

200-2477 The applicant, a 51 year old pensioner, was a customerata
movie theatre. As he tried 1o {ake his seat, he thought the offender was




18

trying to rob him, so he grabbed at his thumb. The offenderthoughthe
was going to be robbed and assaulted the applicant with hiscrutch. The
applicant was treated for lacerations to his upper lip and scratchs to his
face. He also complains of neck pains and dizziness. The award was
reduced under Section 17(1). The charge of common assault was
dismissed against the alleged offender.

Award: $181.50 (pain and suffering $150.00)

200-2481 The applicant, aged 35 and unemployeu, was assaulted
three times within a four hour period by a friend he was trying to
rehabilitate. Theapplicantsustainedafracturetotherightforearmanda
fracture of the ring finger of the left hand. The offender was convicted of
common assault and sentenced to five days in jail.

Award: $850.00 (pain and suffering $650.00)

200-2487 Theapplicant, a24 year old roofer, parked hiscarbehind the
building where he lived. it was late at night and he was discussing
various topics with a couple of neighbours when the offenderasked him
to be quiet. When he refused, the offender shoved a glassin his face. He
suffered multiple lacerations of forehead, upper nose area and below
the eyes which required 22 sutures. The offender was charged with
wounding with intent but the charge was dismissed due to incomplete
evidence.

Award: $1,492.77 (pain and suffering $1,000.00)

200-2489 Theapplicant,a72year old proprietor of a tourist lodge was
assaulted by trespassers on his property. The trespassers had been
drinking and hitthe applicantin the face with a whiskey bottle, when he
asked them to leave. He suffered a two inch laceration above the right
eye and numerous contusions and abrasions to the area of both eyes
and the cheek. The offender was convicted of assauit causing bodily
harm and sentenced to 30 days in jail or $150.00 fine.

Award: $884.88 (pain and suffering $400.00)

200-2493 The applicant, a 37 year old self-employed lighting director
while going to a washroom in a tavern was attacked. He suffered a %-
inch laceration of the lower left eyelid and on the inside aspect of the
eyelid. There is constant tearing of the right eye and a dislocated
cataract requiring possible treatment. Glaucoma may also develop as a
result of the attack. The offender is unknown.

Award: $4,384.00 (pain and suffering $4,000.00)

200-2517 The applicant, aged 45, who was superintendent of an
apartment building, accompanied the manageress of the same
apartment complex as the latter was about to serve an eviction notice.
The occupant grabbed the applicant and threw heragainstthe wall. She
then choked her and struck her in the throat. The offender’s husband
returned later with an axe handle and threatened more violence. The
applicant suffered an injury tothe larynx. One offender was convicted of
common assaultand placed on probation for 1 year. The other offender
was convicted of possession of adangerous weapon and fined $500.00
or 20 days.

Award: $1,491.80 (pain and suffering $1,000.00)




19

200-2525 The applicant, aged 68, was assaulted by her husband and
another man at her home and sustained minor bruises. She was duly
notified of the hearing but failed to attend thus the Board proceeded on
documentary evidence in accordance with Section 7 of the Statutory
Power Procedures Act. One offender was convicted of assault and
received a $25.00 fine plus one year probation. The other offender
received a suspended sentence.

Award: $200.00 (pain and suffering $200.00)

200-2529 Theapplicant, aged 20, was attacked by two menwhobroke
into her apartment and beat her about the face, mouth and arm.
Lacerations to the mouth and chin required 23 stitches. One offender
was convicted of assault causing bodily harm and fined $300.00 or 30
days. The other was charged with the same and sentenced tosixmonths
imprisonment. '

Award: $1,500.00 (pain and suffering $1,500.00)

200-2540 The victim, a 12 year old student, was in a lane behind a
residence when another youth fireda pelletgunand wounded himinthe
forehead. The application is brought by the victim's father. Removaf of
the pelletrequired 6 sutures. Thevictimsuffered painand headachesfor
two weeks. The juvenile offender was charged with dangerous use of
firearm, but the charge was dismissed.

Award: $479.98 (pain and suffering $350.00)

200-2543 The applicant, a 37 year old truck driver, had attended a
dance at a hall in Toronto. On leaving, he noticed a number of people
arguing over cars parked outside the building. Realizing that there was
trouble, he re-entered the hall to phone the police at which time, he was
stabbed in the groin area sustaining a 1% inch deep puncture wound.
The offender was convicted of assault causing bodily harm.

Award: $6,397.75 (pain and suffering $1,000.00)

200-2549 The applicant, a 61 year old packaging clerk, was standing
looking at some blouses on arack in front of a store. She was forcefuily
pushed and knocked to the ground by two youths who then fled, She
suffered an undisplaced intertrochanteric fracture of the neck ofthe left
femur. There continues to be discomfort in one of herlegs. No offender
has ever been apprehended.

Award: $3,046.00 (pain and suffering $2,000.00)

200-2571 The applicant, aged 19, and some friends, were talking in a
shopping plaza. Three males emerged from the Hotel across the street
and attacked the two friends and then the applicant. The assailant
punched him in the mouth and stabbed him in the shoulder. The
offender pleaded guilty to assault causing bodily harm and was
sentenced to 16 months in jail.

Award: $932.00 (pain and suffering $750.00)

200-2584 The applicant, 72 years of age, was attacked by five youths.
He was knocked to the ground and kicked several times. The applicant




20

sustained a broken left clavicle and a fracture of the left 9th rib. The
offenders were never apprehended.
Award; $750.00 (pain and suffering $750.00)

200-2598 The applicant, aged 20, was on his way home when he was
accosted by three youths in avan. Hehadreported earlierthatone ofthe
youths had stolen some equipment from his car and this prompted the
attack. The applicant sustained two broken teeth, severe facial injuries
and numerous bruises to the arms, back and legs. All three were
convicted of theassault. One was sentenced to two years less one day,
one to 90 days and the last to 60 days.

Award: $1,591.00 (pain and suffering $750.00)

200-2614 The applicant, aged 27, who had been living apart from his
wife wished to talk with her. An argument developed and she threw a
vase at him injuring his forearm and wrist and causing curtailment of
movement in three fingers. Shewasfound guilty of common assaultand
given a conditional discharge. When the applicant tried to go next door
to discuss his problem with his neighbour, he was told to go away and
when he did not, he was stabbed. As a result, the applicant underwent
surgical repair of a penetrating abdominal stab wound, the penetration
of the anteriorand posterior wall of the stomach, and alaceration of the
gastrocolic ligament. The offender was found guilty of wounding,
received asuspendedsentenceandwasplacedonprobationfor2years.
Pain and suffering was reduced under 17(1).

Award: $827.00 (pain and suffering $500.00)

200-2622 Theapplicant, aged 35, was playing the guitarforhis mother
and the offender. When he ceased to play, the offender asked him to
continue and when he refused, the offender kicked him into
unconsciousness. The applicant has been left with paralysis in his right
armand a permanentinjury totherightleg. The offender was convicted
of assault causing bodily harm and given a suspended sentence and
placed on probation for 2 years.

Award: $5,635.00 (pain and suffering $5,000.00)

200-2634 Thevictim, a minoratthe time, was attacked by some youths
who had asked him overto one of their houses. Hewasbeatenaboutthe
face, arm and shoulder. He received a fracture to his nose and general
bruising and contusions about the face and shoulders. The two
offenders were convicted of assault causing bodily harm and given a
suspended sentence plus probation for 1 year and ordered to make
restitution to the victim of $250.00 each.

Award- $1,180.00 (pain and suffering $750.00)




21

200-2637 The applicant, aged 24, was working as a part-time parking
lot attendant, when he was attacked by a customer in a dispute over a
parking fee. The applicant sustained a fracture of the maiar bone of the
left face, bruising and lacerations of the left face and left eye and
bruising of the abdominal muscles. The alleged offender has not been
located.

Award: $932.68 (pain and suffering $750.00)

200-2665 The applicant, aged 28, who is a millwright was at workina
new plantwhen he was blown sideways by anexplosion. Hewas thrown
into awall and as a result lost 50% hearing in the left ear for a month and
will permanently suffer from mild deafness in the left ear. No one has
been apprehended for setting the explosion.

Award: $1,463.08 (pain and suffering $950.00)

200-2674 The applicant, aged 22, went to the house where his
girlfriend was babysitting to talk about their relationship. Another male
friend was sitting in the kitchen and attacked the applicant when he
arrived. As a result of the beating, the applicant received facial bruises
and two upper front teeth and one lower front tooth were broken. The
other teeth were loosened. The offender was convicted of assault
causing bodily harm and sentenced to 60 days in jail.

Award: $2,944.00 (pain and suffering $1,500.00)

200-2694 Theapplicant, aged 23, was entertaining a maiefriendinher
apartment when he suddenly became offensive and attacked her, She
suffered lacerations to the throat and chest, one of which punctured a
lung, and numerous scars still remain. The offender was convicted of
assault causing bodily harm and given one year imprisonment definite
and one year indefinite plus two years probation.

Award: $1,908.76 (pain and suffering $1,650.00)

200-2698 Theapplicant,a32yearoldtruckdriver,leftarestaurantwith
his wife. As they approached their automobile in the parking lot, two
men appeared and tried to assault the applicant. The applicant
sustajned lacerations tc his forehead, scalp and lefteyebrow,aswell as,
multiple bruisingand abrasions of theface andgroin area. Thecharge of
common assault was withdrawn against the offenderand a peace bond
entered into for one year.

Award: $417.00 (pain and suffering $300.00)

200-2719 The applicant, a 33 year old bus driver for the Toronto
Transit Commission noticed adisturbance in progress atthe rear of the
bus. The applicant tried to prevent the offender from continuing the
disturbance, and as a result, he was assaulted. He fell against a seat
injuring his back and also suffered contusions to the leftside of hisface,
abrasions and hite marks. The offender was convicted of assault
causing bodily harm and was sentenced to 40 days imprisonment and
one year probation.

Award: $869.83 (pain and suffering $500.00)




22

200-2728 Theapplicant, a 55 yearold plantsupervisor,wasinspecting
one of his welder's work. A dispute arose and the offender struck the
applicant on the face and knocked him to the ground. It was alleged he
struck him five or six times. As a result, the applicant sustained a
fractured sinus bone, bruising of the face and laceration of the lip. The
offender was convicted of assault causing bodily harm and fined
$200.00 or 20 days.

Award: $1,500.00 (pain and suffering $1,500.00)

200-2740 Theapplicant, aged 60, was returning fromiserjobasasales
clerk when atall youth grabbed at her, threw her heavily to the sidewalk
and then took her purse. The applicant sustained a fracture and
dislocation of the left shoulder. She will never regain full shouider
function and suffers from continuing pain in her arm from time to time.
The offender is unknown.

~ Award: $2,706.00 (pain and suffering $2,250.00)

200-2746 The applicant, aged 22, was leaving her mother’s apartment
and was proceeding down a laneway when her former boyfriend
blocked thelane with hiscar.He begantofire arifleatherand finally shot
her in the back. The offender then took his own life.

Award: $4,740.88 (pain and suffering $3,000.00)

200-2760 The applicant, aged 35, was attacked and beaten ashe lefta
restaurant late at night. He suffered a nasal fractu e, badly swollen face
and eyes and a bad rupture of the left thumb. The Board found his
inebriated state contributed to hisinjury and thus invoked 17(1) of the
Actto reduce his compensation for pain and suffering.

Award: $1,098.80 (pain and suffering $750.00)

200-2774 The applicant, aged 48, was assaulted at his own tourist
camp when he argued with four younger men who had thrown the
applicant’s son fully clothed into the lake. The applicant sustained an
injury to his left shoulder, one tooth was knocked out and he suffered
lacerationstothefacialandneckareas. Two offenders were found guilty
of assault causing bodily harm and each received asuspended sentence
and was placed on probation for two years.

Award: $4,710.10 (pain and suffering $2,500.00)

200-2779 The victim, aged 10, was playing with school friends behind
the building where he lived. Two youths came along and one
approximately aged 13 who was allegedly target shooting fired in the
direction of the victim striking him in the eye. Theeye wasrequired to be
removed. Since continual checks and refittings of the prosthesis will be
required, the applicant was reminded of Section 24 of the Act. The
juvenile offender was charged with criminal negligence and foundtobe
delinquent under the Juvenile Delinguents Act.

Award: $8,130.00 {pain and suffering $7,500.00)

200-2784 The applicant, a 35 year old truck driver was assaulted and
robbed as he walked down a street. He was kicked in the head several
times and underwent surgery for evacuation of an acute subdural




23

haematoma, as well as, the insertion of a right temporal acrylic plate.
The offenders are still unknown. The Beard invoked 17(1) of the Actto
reduce the award.

Award: $1,200.00 (pain and suffering $1,200.00)

200-2786 Theapplicantisa42yearoldbankmanagerand fatheroffive
children. The offenderentered theapplicant’s bank with dynamite wired
to his chest. During the robbery, the offenderstruck theapplicanton the
temple with a telephone. Later, the bomb went off by accident and the
- applicant suffered a concussion as a result of the blast. The applicant
now suffers from emotional problems, postural faintness, poor
concentration, and depression. The offender died in the explosion.
Award: $9,625.00 {pain and suffering $9,000.00)

200-2810 The applicant, aged 21, and a ‘ady friend were in a tavern.
Momernits after arriving, he saw a friend and as he walked over to say
heilo, an unknown male stood up and punched the applicant. His
attacker then struck him with a beer bottle in the face inflicting
lacerations which required sixty stitches. The alleged offender was
found not guilty of assaulit due to lack of proper identification.

Award: $701.48 (pain and suffering $600.00)

200-2818 The applicant, aged 22, was talking to a friend in abar when
another male, unknown to him started to harrass him. The applicant
tried to move to another part of the premises, but the offender followed
him and stabbed him in the left shoulder and abdomen. The offender
was convicted of assaulit causing bodily harm and fined $200.00 or 20
days.

Award: $836.00 (pain and suffering $600.00)

200-2834 The applicant,a32year old police consiable, wasshottwice
by two men carrying riflas who had entered the police detachment
office. The applicantwasinjuredintheleftshoulder, righthandandright
ear. The left hand will be deformed, the distal portion of a finger was
missing and the left eye showed a subconjunctival haematoma. The
offenders were convicted of attempted murder and were each
sentenced to 10 years imprisonment.

Award: $11,866.55 (pain and suffering $11,000.00)

200-2840 The applicant, a 65 year old housewife, was walking along a
streetwhenayoung man grabbed her pursefrom behind. Sheattempted
to resist but was pushed to the sidewalk and struck several {imes. The
applicant sustained abrasionsand contusions,aresidualscaron herleft
knee and a general nurabess in the right side of her knee. The offender
was sentenced tc 12 months in the reformatory for robbery.

Award: $750.00 (pain and suffering $600.00)

200-2852 The applicant, 22 years of age, received the discharge of a
shotgun while in the residence of a fellow employee. The applicant




24

suffered complete destruction of his signoid colon necessitating a
colostomy. He also suffered a fractured pelvisand leftleg paralysis. The
offender was charged and convicted with possession of afirearmina
manner dangerous to the safety of others and received a term of
imprisonment for one year.

Award: $12,773.22 (pain and suffering $8,500.00)

200-2858 The applicant, aged 21, was working in a store when two
youths threatened her with a knife for the money in the till. Before they
left, they punched her in the face causing lacerations to her face and a
contusion undertherighteye requiring four stitches. The offenders are
unknown.

Award: $250.00 (pain and suffering $250.00)

200-2866 Theapplicant,a45 yearold police officerwasrespondingto
acall of aman holding six hostages by shantgun. He manoeuvred himself
behind the offender but was heard and shotinthe righthip. He now has
difficulty sleeping, walking and running. The offenderwas convicted on
a charge of attempted murder and sentenced to three years
imprisonment.

Award: $1,500.00 (pain and suffering $1,500.00)

200-2886 The applicant, a 32 year old welder, was attending a party
with other workers when atorrent of racial siurs werehurledathim. One
individual finally struck the applicant in the face with an iron bar. The
applicant sustained a broken jaw that was wired shut for eight weeks.
Bench warrants are outstanding against two cffenders.

Award: $4,718.50 (pain and suffering $2,500.00)

200-2889 Theapplicant,a57 year old registered nurse, was preparing
to giveaninjectiontoapatientwhen he attacked herwith hisfists, kicked
her and jumped on her. She required twenty-five sutures and suffered
from a fracture of the nose and two ribs. The offender was convicted of
assault causing bodily harm and sentenced to two years less one day.
Award: $3,873.00 (pain and su‘fering $3,500.00)

200-2892 The applicant, aged 20, was hitchhiking home when a blue
van stopped to pick him up. When he approached it, he was beaten. The
applicant sustained damage to six front teeth. The offenders have not
been apprehended.

Award: $1,590.60 (pain and suffering $1,000.00)

200-2894 The applicant, a40year cld chef,invited some friends of his
friend back to his apartment to share a pizza. One of the men suddenly
grabbed a butcher knife and demanded the applicant's money. While
attempting to escape, his hand was slashed by the offender. The
applicant suffers from aloss of feeling in histhumb. Chargesagainstthe
offender were dismissed due to the failure of witnesses to appear.
Award: $811.38 (pain and suffering $600.00)




25

200-2901 The applicant, a 41 year old bus driver, was assauited by a
passenger on a Greyhound bus when he attempted to prevent the
offender from driving off with the bus. There was no permanent
disability, but he suffered from post-concussion type headaches. No
charges were laid because the offender was found to be mentally ill.
Award: $4,254,08 (pain and suffering $3,000.00)

200-2909 The applicant, a 19 year old labourer, was in the stairwel! of
an apartment building when a neighbour threw boiling water on him
from the landing above. The applicant suffered scald burns on his left
shoulder, left arm and left chest area. The offender pleaded guilty to
assault causing bodily harm and was given a suspended sentence with
two years probation.

Award: $605.00 (pain and suffering $250.00)

200-2911 The applicant, a 21 year oid typist, went to her babysitier's
apartment to retrieve some of her child’'s toys. An argument developed
and one of the offender's children was jostied causing the offender to
throw the applicantagainst the hall wall. She suffered alacerationtothe
forehead requiring 10 sutures and is left with a faint scar and an
increased number of headaches. The offender was convicted of
common assault and sentenced to one year probation.

Award: $995.00 (pain and suffering $700.00)

200-2928 The applicant, 42 years of age, was assaulted by a peyson
who had broken into her home, She suffered a sprain of the lumbar
spinal region and muscular splinting of the large muscles of the right
hip, thigh and shank. The offender has not been apprehended.

Award: $2,269.96 (pain and suffering $1,250.00)

200-2935 Theapplicant,a33yearold O.P.P. officer, approachedacar
he had just forced to stop. Suddenly, he was struck from the rear with a
club. He suffered fractures of the cheek and jaw. The offender was
convicted of wounding and sentenced to 12 month definite and a 12
month indefinite jail sentence.

Award: $3,690.52 (pain and suffering $3,500.00)

200-2937 The applicant, a 20 year old student, was hitbya number of
shot-gun pellets which were fired by a fellow studentinaclassroomin
Ottawa. Pellets were found in the scalp, neck and back. Approximately
30 pellets still remain and may be removed later. The offender took his
own life. '

Award: $1,781.00 (pain and suffering $1,500.00)

200-2942 The applicant, aged 20, was working as an usher when he
was attacked by four persons. Afew days later, he was assaulted by the
same persons. He suffered a broken nose as a result of the attacks. The
offender was convicted of common assault and fined $50.00 or 10 days.
Award: $350.00 (pain and suffering $350.00)




26

200-2961 The applicant, aged 19, was ice skating when a person
motioned him over. The individual then grabbed him by the throatand
then punched himin the lefteye. He suffered afracture tohislefieyeand
had double vision until it was corrected by surgery. The offender was
convicted of common assault and received an absolute discharge.
Award: $957.88 (pain and suffering $600.00)

200-2963 The applicant, a 27 year old housewife, was assaulted twice
in her apartment. Her common-law husband came for a visit which
resulted in an argument and him striking her several times. He left the
apartment and later returned to get his coatat which time he struck her
again. She sustained black eyes, two fractured teeth and bruises to her
arms and back. The charge of assault causing bodily harm against the
offender was dismissed.

Award: $1,410.00 (pain and suffering $900.00)

200-2976 The victim, a 15 year old student, wasin a playground when
another youth came up and accused him of stealing his bike. The
offender grabbed a surveyor’s plumb bob out of the victim's hand. Ithad
been attached to the victim's finger by string and it severed the index
finger above the first joint. The victim has suffered a permanentlossand
shortening of the finger. The juvenile offender was found guilty of

assault and received a conditional discharge. ‘
Award: $900.00 (pain and suffering $750.00)

200-2980 The applicant, a 23 year old life underwriter, went to pick up
his younger brother who was playing in a high school hockey game.
When he arrived, he was the victim of an unprovoked assault by a
spectator. He sustained numerous fractures of the nose and is still left
with some continuing discomfort in cold weather. The offender was
gonvicted of assaultbodily harmandsentencedtothree monthsinjail or
500.00.
Awvard: $782.00 (pain and suffering $500.00)

200-2986 The victim, a 17 year old student, along with afriend picked
up two men hitchhiking. They went to a bar with them and consumed
approximately four beers. The boys then agreed to drive the two men to
their cottage. The men invited them in and then gave them a severe
beating. The victim suffered a laceration tohisforeheadandisleftwitha
noticeable scar. In addition, he suffered damage to hismouth and teeth.
No charges were laid and the Board invoked Section 17(1) of the Act.
Award: $750.

200-2089 The applicant, a 41 year old labourer, was told by the
superintendent that he and his son should stop making noise in the halil
since itwaslate at night. The applicant told him to “get lost” whereupon
the superintendent of the next building cameto hisassistance. Ascuffle
ensued and theapplicantsuffered alaceration to hisforehead,damages
to his left shoulder, two black eyes and bruising to the groin area. Only
one offender was convicted of assault causing bodily harm and was
fined $200.00 or 10 days in jail. The Board invoked Section 17(1) to
reduce the award.

Award: $1,635.40 (pain and suffering $1,200.00)




27

200-2996 The applicant, aged 28, went to adoorto deliver a message.
When the door was opened, the offender shot him in the right shoulder
with a shotgun. He suffered a great loss of motion and strength in his
- shoulder. The offender was convicted of wounding and sentenced to
twelve months definite and twelve months indefinite.

Award: $11,316.00 (pain and suffering $8,500.00)

200-2898 The applicant, a 31 year old student, was walking along a
street when two men came from a car and assaulted him. He sustained
two broken teeth, a fractured nose, lacerations to his forehead and a
sore jaw. The offenders have not been apprehended.

Award: $1,869.00 (pain and suffering $1,200.00)

200-3006 Theapplicant,an18yearold student, wasleavingaparkwith
some friends when he was accosted by a group of youths who had been
drinking. He suffered two major fractures to his jaw. The offender was
convicted of assault causing bodily harm and sentenced tofourmonths
in prison.

Award: $3,309.58 (pain and suffering $750.00)

200-3009 The applicant, a 47 year old self-employed taxi driver, was
getting ready to go to bed when two men broke into his house. They
struck him about the left ear and left arm. He sustained a laceration
through the top of his left ear and a further laceration on his leftelbow
and forearm. The two offenders were convicted of assault causing
bodily harm, robbery, break and enter, and possession of adangerous
weapon. One was sentenced to 3 years, and the other to fwo years in
prison.

Award: $1,424.50. (pain and suffering $750.00)

200-3013 The victim is a 16 year old student and the application was
brought by his mother. The victim was knocked to the ground and then
kicked inthe face by another young male. He sustained afractured nose
from the assault. The offender was convicted of assault causing bodily
harm and committed to a training school for an indefinite period.
Award: $1,409.24 (pain and suffering $1,000.00)

200-3017 The applicant, aged 26, went to a hotel to watch T.V. He was
challenged to an arm wrestle in the parking lot where he was accused of
cheating. The offender followed him back into the hotel and lunged at
him with a knife. The applicant sustained adeep cutto his hand leaving
him with a weakened grip, a permanent scar, and some nerve damage.
The offender was convicted of assault causing bodily harm and
sentenced to nine months indefinite and six months indeterminate.
Award: $1,482.39 (pain and suffering $1,200.00)




28

200-3023 The applicant, aged 20, was working as a gas barattendant
when he was the victim of a savage beating. He was unconscious for
approximately two months and sustained fractures to the skull, neck
lacerations whichresulted inspastic quadriparesisandimpaired mental
functions. The offender was convicted of wounding and sentenced to
five years.

Award: $8,835.00 and $500.00 per month (pain and suffering $7,500.00)

200-3029 The applicant, a 21 year old electronics student, borrowed
the offender's car allegedly with his consent. When he returned, he was
hitin thefaceandrendered unconscious. When hecameto, the offender
was waiting and again knocked him unconscious. The applicant
sustained bruising under both eyes, his left cheek was flattened and
there was haemorrhaging in his lefteye. Awarrantisstifl outstanding for
the offender.

Award: $1,167.60 (pain and suffering $500.00)

200-3038 The applicant, aged 30, was walking along the street when
she was attacked by a neighbour. She was punched and knocked to the
ground which displaced a plastic pinin hershoulder. Chargeswerelaid,
but were dismissed.

Award: $400.00 (pain and suffering $400.00)

200-3041 Thevictim, a 30 year old factory worker, was shotto death by
her common-law husband. The application was brought by her mother
on behalf of the victim's three children. The offender was convicted of
manslaughter and on appeal sentenced to eight years.

Award: $3,495.84 and $190.00 per month

200-3043 The applicant, a 27 year old civil servant, was ata hotel with
his friends. One of his friends made a comment to a man walking past
their table. The man turned and struck the applicantin the face with a
beer bottle. He sustained a broken nose, lacerations to his face and five
broken teeth. The offender was convicted of assault causing bodily
harm and sentenced to 60 days in jail.

Award: $1,086.12 (pain and suffering $500.00)

200-3058 The applicant, a 32 year old waiter, was in a hotel drinking
beer when agroup of young people started insulting him. When hetried
toleave, two men pushed him out the doorand punchedhimtwiceinthe
face. He received a deep two inch laceration under his right eye. The
offenders are unknown.

Award: $1,025.00 (pain and suffering $700.00)

200-3061 Theapplicant,a27 year old police officer, was escorting the
offenderinto hiscellwhenhebecameviolent. Hekicked the officerin the
right knee. An operation leaving a five inch scar was required and the
knee was very painful for quite a few months. The offender was
convicted of assaulting apolice officerand sentencedto45daysinjail or
$450.00 fine.

Award: $6,415.00 (pain and suffering $6,000.00)




tav o~

29

200-3065 Theapplicant, a 24 year old housewife, wasinherapartment
when she heard an argument in the hall. Herdoorwasforcedopenanda
man grabbed her by the hair and threatened her with a knife. Before her
fiance could puil him away, the alieged offender kicked her twice. She
sustained a minor laceration and bruising of the chin and two right ribs
were bruised. Charges were withdrawn since she did not appear.
Award: $500.00 (pain and suffering $500.00)

200-3073 The applicant, a 22 year old assembly line worker, was the
victim of a racially motivated attack. The victim was struck across the
face with a hockey stick as he was walking along astreet. He sustaineda
fracture of the nose, a fracture of the cheek bone and two broken teeth.
The offender was convicted of assault causing bodily harm and
sentenced to two and one hatf months in jail.

Award: $2,568.00 (pain and suffering $1,500.00)

200-3076 The applicant, a 57 year old maintenance man, was walking
from the Toronto Bus terminal when he was pulled into an alley,
viciously assaulted and robbed. He received bruises to his face,
forehead, jaw and nose and a through and through laceration to the
upper lip, requiring seven sutures. No offender has been apprehended.
Award: $858.40 (pain and suffering $400.00)

200-3084 Theapplicant,a32yearoldforestfirefighter,wasseatedina
restaurant when a man threatened to throw him through the window. in
defending himself, he sustained a fracture of the nasal bone. The
offender was convicted of assault causing bodily harmandsentencedta
90 daysin jail.

Award: $1,798.00 (pain and suffering $800.00)

200-3088 The applicant, a 22 year old apprentice plumber, wentto a
party with afriend. Anargumentdeveloped betweentwofriendsandthe
applicant tried to act as a peace-maker. The two who were arguing,
knocked himtothefloorand started kickinghim. He sustainedafracture
to the fioor of the left orbit. No charges were ever laid due to witnesses
not wishing to getinvolved.

Award: $1,997.50 (pain and suffering $1,500.00)

200-3095 The applicant, a 30 yvear old mechanic, was assaulted in the
parking lot, when he went outside his apartment building to ask twomen
tobe quiet. He suffered abruisedrighteye, secondary corneal abrasions
and some dental damage. The offender was convicted of assauit
causing bodily harm and received six months imprisonment, plus two
years probation.

Award: $605.77 (pain and suffering $500.00)

200-3098 The applicant, a47 year old housewife, was assaulted ather
residence by the same two offenders who had assaulted herhusbandon
the same evening and robbed him of the apartment keys. Shereceiveda
serious fracture to her left arm and also had bruising about the head,




30

face and ribs. The offenders were convicted of robbery and break and
enter. One was given two years and three years respectively for the
offences and the other was given three years and one year.

Award: $2,000.00 (pain and suffering $1,850.00)

200-3104 The applicant, a 25 year old police constable, was
attempting to arrest two males, when two females started to interfere.
They kicked the officer in the left knee which creates pain and
discomfort on occasion and he is forced to wear an elastic bandage and
apply heat. The offender was charged with obstructing police and a
bench warrant is outstanding.

Award: $544.60 (pain and suffering $500.00)

200-3109 The applicant, a 34 year old Master Corporal, in the
Canadian Army was acting as a security officer for an Octoberfest
celebration. As he was ejecting a trouble maker fromtheroom, hisarm
was severely lacerated. He received two cuts, each approximately four
inches long and eight of the ten extension tendons and muscles in the
back of the forearm were severed. A great deal of physiotherapy was
required and he is left with only 75 degrees of normal mation in the left
hand. Strength and sensation in the leftarmand hand arereducedtento
twelve percent. No offender has been charged.

Award: $2,503.52 (pain and suffering $2,000.00)

200-3120 The applicant, age 37, was invited to a neighbour's
apartment. An argument started while he was there and he went to the
fandlord to complain about the two men who just moved in. When he
returned to his own apartment the two men were waiting for him. They
kicked him several times which resulted in multiple abrasions to both
arms, back, scalp and face. Both eyes were also bruised. Only one
offender was convicted ofassault causing bodily harmand onereceived
a suspended sentence and six months probation.

Award: $660.00 (pain and suffering $500.00)

200-3129 The applicant, a 38 year old accountant, received a kicking
and general beatingonhisdriveway. Hereceived bruisesto his head and
ribs and needed three stitches above his righteye. Both offenders were
convicted of assault causing bodily harm. One received a suspended
sentence plus twelve months probation and the other received 42 days
imprisonment plus 18 months probation.

Award: $479.00 (pain ard suffering $450.00)

200-3134 Theapplicant,a 24 year old secretary, was assaulted by four
unknown males as she stood talking to a friend in a parking lot. She
sustained lacerationsto herrighteyeandbehind herear, requiring eight
sutures. She also suffered ablack eye and a fractured middle finger. No
charges were laid and the Board invoked Section 17(1) (a) of the Act.
Award: $716.68 (pain and suffering $300.00)

-



31

200-3137 The applicant, age 20, was visiting with his girlfriend at her
apartment when an ex-boyfriend arrived and immediately started to
assault him. He received a swollen and discoloured lefteye, alaceration
over the upper lid and a large hematoma under the lower lid. There is
some distortion in vision duetoscarring. The offender was convicted of
assault causing bodily harm and sentenced ten days in jail or $200.00.
Award: $2,143.30 (pain and suffering $1,500.00)

200-3144 Theapplicant,a30year old bookkeeper, wenttothe parking
lot to warm up her car. A male asked her for a ride, which she and her
friend agreed to. He directed them to alonely area and threatened both
of them with injury and death. in her attempt to escape, the car's right
wheel rolled backwards over her left ankle and severed aligament. Her
ankle is painful and on damp days is slightly weaker. The offender was
convicted of assault causing bodily harm and kidnapping and
sentenced to five years for each to be served concurrently.

Award: $2,345.80 (pain and suffering $2,000.00)

200-3146 The applicant, a 34 year old roofer, was the victim of an
unprovoked shooting by a boarder in his home. He suffered a shotgun
wound through therighthip with asixteeninchexitwound. The majority
of the gluteus maximus musclewasiostand he alsowentthroughsevere
emotional trauma. The offenderwas convicted ofattempted murderand
sentenced to fifteen years in prison.

Award: $6,514.88 (pain and suffering $4,000.00)

200-3153 The victim, a 16 year old student, was bumped by the
offender and after some words were exchanged, the offenderthrew him
to the ground and struck him in the face twice with his knee. He
sustained a black eye, swollen left side of the face and loosened upper
teeth. The offender was found guilty of assult causing bodily harm and
received a suspended sentence plus two years probation.

Award: $509.00 (pain and suffering $500.00)

200-3155 The applicant, a 52 year old policeman, was called to a
residence where a youth had been assaulting his family. The applicant
was bitten on the thighwhilesubduingthe offender. He received various
shots asa result of the bite and the area was very sore. The offenderwas
convicted on two counts of assaulting a policeman and sentenced
$75.00 or six days on each.

Award: $635.00 {pain and suffering $400.00)

200-3168 Thevictim, age 14, was visitingataresidencewhenafirearm
two youths were handling discharged, resulting in the death of the boy.

The apptlication is made by the victim’s grandfather. The offender was-

convicted of criminal negligence causing death and sentenced to 90
days plus three years probation. The other was a juvenile and charges
were adjourned sine die.

Award: $1,097.60




32

200-3170 The applicant, a71 year old farmer, was confronted by two
men at his door who asked touse hisphone.When hesaid hedid notown
a telephone, one of the men punched and kicked him and the other hit
him on the head with a bottle. He sustained extensive lacerations of the
scalp and face, a fractured rib and was treated for shock and
concussion. The alleged offenders were not convicted due to
insufficient identification,

Award: $1990.00 (pain and suffering $1,250.00)

200-3173 Theapplicant,a54 year old steel worker, was walking along
astreet, whenayouthtriedtograbherpurse.He pulled hertotheground
where she injured her knee and her nose. The offender is still unknown.
Award: $457.84 (pain and suffering $300.00)

200-3185 The applicant, a 46 year old glass cutter, was walking to his
mother’'s when a man who was about to pass him stabbed him in the
neck. Twenty-one stitches were required to close the wound. The
offender was convicted of wounding and sentenced to 12 months
definite plus six manths indeterminate.

Award: $555.50 (pain and suffering $500.00)

200-3189 Theapplicant,aged 23, waswalking withafriendtowards his
car when they were assaulted by several men, due to a mistake in
identity. The applicant suffered numerous laceration and bruising. The
offender was convicted of assaultcausing bodily harmandsentencedto
eight months definite and twelve months indeterminate.

Award: $1,068.68 (pain and suffering $800.00)

200-3207 The applicant, age 31, was on duty asan engineerin a hotel
when he was directed to investigate a fire alarm on cone of the upper
floors. Hewas overcome by smoke and suffered acute smoke inhz!~tion,
carbon monoxide poisoning and burns about the forehead, hanus and
left eye. The offender who deliberately set the fire is unknown.

Award: $3,000.00 (pain and suffering $3,000.00)

200-3212 The applicant, age 36, went into a hotel to look foracertain
person. While there, anotherfriend invited himtohistable. Anargument
arose which resulted in the friend’s girifirend breaking a glass in the
applicant’s face. He required 40 stitches to close the wound, The
offender pleaded guilty to assault causing bodily harm and received a
suspended sentence and was placed on probation for one year. There
was no doubtastothe causeoftheattackandthe Boardinvoked Section
17(1) of the Act.

Award: $700.00 {pain and suffering $500.00)

200-3214 Theapplicant,a 23 year old mechanic’s helper, was walking
to work, when he was assaulted by three males. He sustained afractured
nose, dislocated jaw, multiple bruises of the face and black eyes. Only
one offender was known and found guilty of assault causing bodily




33

harm. He was sentenced to nine months in jail.
Award: $910.12 (pain and suffering $800.00)

200-3217 The applicant, a’57 year old proof-reader, was standingina
shopping mall when a man ran over and picked up the applicant's
groceries. As he held onto the bag, hewas punched inthe faceand as a
result sustained a strained back musclewhichcausedhimconsiderable
pain and suffering. The offender was convicted of being drunk in a
public place and sentenced to ten days or ten dollars.

Award: $850.00 (pain and suffering $850.00)

200-3227 The applicant, aged 52, was about to enter his apartment
when he was violently attacked by an unknown male. He was thrown
down a flight of stairs and then kicked about the face and upper body.
Being a survivor of a concentration camp, this assault opened up old
psychological wounds and the post-traumatic neurosis which
developed following this attack undermined the strong feeling of
security theapplicanthad acquired overtheyears. Nooffenderhasbeen
apprehended.

Award: $9,171.65 (pain and suffering $7,500.00)

200-3232 The applicant, a 30 year old housewife, was assaulted when
she went totheaid of herhusbandwho wasbeing attacked by twomenin
a parking lot. She sustained a loose tooth as a result of the attack. The
offender wasconvicted of assauitcausing bodily harmandsentencedto
6 months. '

Award: $325.00 (pain and suffering $300.00)

200-3240 Theapplicant,a41yearoldtruckdriver,wasathomewith his
wife, when a male entered their premises and demanded clothing,
becauss he was cold. The applicant tried to leave the room but was
struck in the face. He suffered a fracture of the left cheek-bone, left
maxilla bone and abrasions of the mouth. No charges were laid against
the offender but he was readmitted to a psychiatric hospital.

Award: $1,370.56 (pain and suffering $1,000.00)

200-3243 The applicant, a 69 year old housewife, was walking along a
street when she was assaulted by two male juveniles who stole her
handbag. She received two black eyes, multiple abrasions and bruises
of the face, knees and righthand. The two offenders were charged with
assault causing bodily harm.

Award: $750.00 (pain and suffering $750.00)

200-3247 The applicant, age 43, was alone in her business
establishment when two males who had pretended to be customers,
attacked her. She was stabbed on the left upper arm, the left and right
thighs and after this, they trampled on her hands.

The offenders are unknown.

Award: $3,070.74 (pain and suffering $2,500.00)



34

200-3251 The applicant, a 49 year old cashier, was on duty at her
wicket, when a man attempted to grab some bills from her till. Whenshe
resisted, he smashed her hand against a metal wall and fled. She
sustained a spiral fracture of the left ring finger that required 80 therapy
treatments and she will still be left with a permanent disability. The
offender was convicted of robbery and was sentenced to 90 days in jail.
Award: $2,078.00 (pain and suffering $1,700.00)

200-3254 The applicant, 52 years of age, was operating a Toronto
Transitbus, when eight youths became disorderly and had to be ejected
from the bus. While doing so, one of the youths hit the applicant in the
mouth. He sustained a broken front upper tooth and was restricted toa
fluid diet for one week. The offender was convicted of common assault
and given a suspended sentence.

Award: $400.00 (pain and suffering $400.00)

200-3259 Theapplicant, age 34, was returningtoherapartmentfroma
local laundromat, when she was attacked by a man under the influence
of drugs. He beat her about the face and bit her right fist. She sustained
multiple bruises to her face and required 10 stitches to close the bite
wound. The offender was convicted of common assault and sentenced
to a fine of $200.00 ct 20 days.

Award: $3,147.00 (pain and suffering $2,250.00)

200-3261 The applicant, age 19, was driving his car and decided to
pass the automobile in front of him, which was weaving back and faorth.
This automobile, in turn, passed the applicant and then blocked the
road. The driver and three occupants got out of their car and assaulted
theapplicant. Hereceivedblackeyes, facialabrasionsand histwo upper
front teeth were broken. The offenders remain unknown.

Award: $1,048.12 (pain and suffering $450.00)

200-3265 Thevictim, 12 yearsofage, wasplayingwithsomefriendson
achurch wall. The offender came up and told himto getoff butbeforehe
could jump down he was hit across the back. He received a welt across
his back approximately eight inches long. The offender was charged
with assault causing bodily harm but is out of the country.

Award: $125.00 (pain and suffering $125.00)

200-3270 The applicant, age 63, was at a hotel when he was violently
assaulted without provocation. He suffered a fracture of his maxillaand
nose. The offender was convicted of common assault and sentenced to
four months in jail.

Award: $2,380.00 (pain and suffering $2,000.00)

200-3273 Theapplicant,a30year old police officer, wasattemptingto
arrestanimpaired driver when he was knockedtothegroundand struck
in the head, neck and back. He sustained a mild concussion and suffers
from headaches, dizziness and discomfort in both arms and the back of
the neck. The offender was found guilty of assault with intent to resist
arrest and sentenced to 14 days in jail.

Award: $1,800.00 (pain and suffering $1,800.00)



35

200-3277 The applicant, a 22 year old apprentice pipefitter, was ata
festival where he was assaulted about the head and body. Theapplicant
suffered a fracture of the left humeral shaft and sustained some nerve
damage. The offender was convicted of assault causing bodily harmand
placed on probation for one year.

Award: $3,985.70 (pain and suffering $2,000.00)

200-3289 Theapplicant,a26yearold accountingclerk,wasridingona
public transit bus when an argument broke out between a passenger
and the driver. She tried to assist the driver and argued with the
passenger, who eventually punched her in the chest causing severe
tenderness in her breast and mild mammary dysplasia. The offender
was convicted of common assault and given a conditional discharge
with probation for one year.

Award: $771.07 (pain and suffering $600.00)

200-3292 The applicant, a 75 year old sales lady, was on her way to
work when she was approached byamanwhoappearedintoxicated.He
asked her to call the police and when she pointed the phone cut to him,
he became angry and grabbed her around the neck in an attempt to
choke her, She sustained multiple bruises and contusions to the neck
and upperbackandstill suffersdiscomfortinthe back. The offenderwas
convicted of common assault and fined $200.00 or 30 days.

Award: $1,328.00 (pain and suffering $1,000.00)

200-3296 Thevictim, a22yearoldtruckdriver,diedasaresultofafight
with a man outside a hotel. The victim and another man were arguing,
when the offender intervened. A fightdeveloped betweenthesetwothat
resulted in the victim's death byablowtothe head.Hiswidowapplied on
her behalfandthatof herdaughter. They werecompletely dependenton
him. The offender was convicted of manslaughter and sentenced to 30
days and placed on probation for 6 months.

Award: $7,326.00 and $436.00 per month.

200-3303 The applicant, a 16 year old student, was playing hockey in
an arena, when he was kicked deliberately by another youth. The toe of
the offender’s skate struck the applicant in the abdomen. He received
intramural hemtoma of the duodenum causing an obstruction of the
outflow of food from the stomach. The juvenile offender was found
guilty and placed on probation for two years.

Award: $1,200.00 (pain and suffering $1,000.00)

200-3311 Theapplicant,a44yearoldfarmhand, wasawakenedbytwo
men threatening him. When he tried to eject them he was assaulted. He
received a fractured cheekbone and a fractured nose.Oneoffenderwas
convicted of assault causing bodily harmand sentencedtosix monthsin
jail.

Award: $2,773.65 (pain and suffering $1,750.00)




36

200-3314 The applicant, a 22 year old police constable, responded to
an alarm atadrug store. In his attempt toapprehend the offender, hefell
on broken glass and sustained a serious laceration to the right thumb
muscie. The offender was convicted of break and enter and theft under
$200.00. He received a suspended sentence and was placed on
probation for two years.

Award: $300.00 (pain and suffering $300. 00)

200-3323 The applicant, a 58 year old correctional officer, went to the
aid of another officer, when he was struck onthe head by an inmate. He
suffered soreness at the base of the neck and also was troubled with
insomnia. The offender is deceased.

Award: $1,267.73 (pain and suffering $1,000.00)

200-3328 The applicant, 75 years old and semi-retired, was working
part-time at a jewellery store, when the store was robbed by three men
who viciously assaulted by the applicant. They struck him across the
head, shoulders and arms with a board. He suffered a concussion and
has been left with a ringing in his ear and a permanent hearing loss.
Continuing nervousness and lack of confidence are also problems. The
three offenders were convicted of robbery with violence and sentenced
to 5 years, 21 months, and 2 years less one day respectively.

Award: $4,668.00 (pain and suffering $3,500.00)

200-3333 Theapplicant, aged 25, was attacked by @ gang ofsixyouths
while walking along a street in Ottawa. He suffered a broken nose and
other mincr injuries. Three of the youths were charged with assault
causing bodily harm. Charges againsttwowere withdrawn and the third
pleaded guilty and was sentenced to 14 days.

Award: $452.00 (pain and suffering $400.00)

200-3337 The applicant, a 30 year old security guard, was riding on a
streetcar, when histransferfell in another passenger's shoe. He politely
asked if he could getthe transfer and the man responded by striking the
applicant several times. The applicant sustained a deviated nasal
septum andalacerated upperlip. Healsorequired dentaltreatment. The
offender was convicted of assault causing bodily harm and was
sentenced to five months in jail.

Award: $1,690.04 (pain and suffering $800.00)

200-3346 The applicant, a 53 year old psychiatrist, was attacked by
one of his patients while in his office. He received stab wounds in the
back, the chest,theshoulderand onhishand. The offenderwascharged
with attempted murder and found not guilty by reason of insanity.
Award: $3,333.60 (pain and suffering $2,000.00)

200-3348 The applicant, 2 48 year old w.:'er, asked a noisy male
patron to leave the premises. The patron swruck him in the face with a
glass. Forty sutures were required around the lefteye, four sutures over




37

the right and ten sutures to the rightarm, Therightarmis numb and he
has had a loss of grip. The offender was convicted of assault causing
bodily harm and was sentenced to 90 days in jail. ,
Award: $5,052.00 (pain and suffering $4,500.00)

200-3354 Theapplicant,a54 yearold bricklayer, was working outside
a house, when he was assaulted by four young males. He received a
fractured nose as well as a laceration on the nose and epistaxis. No
offender has been apprehended.

Award: $221.65 (pain and suffering $150.00)

200-3361 The applicant, aged 19 and unemployed, was at a Penny
Arcade, when he went outside to fight. He returned inside and the
offender again harrassed him to come outside and fight. This time,
however, the offender pulled outapenknifeand stabbedtheapplicantin
the right knee and the back. He suffered soreness and stiffness in the
knee and sharp painsin his back. The offender was convicted of assauit
causing bodily harm and sentenced to 15 daysinjail. The boardinvoked
Section 17(1) of the Act and reduced the award.

Award: $687.00 (pain and suffering $500.00)

200-3373 The applicant, a 40 year old apartment superintendent, was
attacked by one of his tenants, with whom he had had previous
arguments. He wasstruck ontherightside ofthe forehead and on the left
-hip with an axe. He was admitted to the hospital to have the lacerations
sutured. The alleged offender was acquitted on charges of wounding
and possession of a dangerous weapon.

Award: $1,085.00 (pain and suffering $900.00}

200-3375 Theapplicant,a41year old police constable, wasinjuredas
he was attempting to take ayouth into custody. H:2 sustained a fracture
anddislocation of the left middle finger. He still sufferssome discomfort
and a slight toss of grip. The offender was convicted of assauiting a
police officer and was sentenced to 3daysinjail plus $150.00 fine or 15
days in jail.

Award: $768.00 (pain and suffering $750.00)

200-3378 The applicant, aged 70, had retired to bed when he was
awakened by footsteps outside his farmhouse. A male asked for
assistanceforhissick friend and whenthe applicantopenedthedoor, he
was assaulted by three men. He received injuries to his face, eyes, rib
cage and scrotum. He developed pneumonia and pleurisy as well as
being treated for damage to his kidneys and weakness in the legs. He
also lost a certain amount of hearing as a result of the beating. All three
offenders were sentenced to five years imprisonment for robbery with
violence.

Award: $3,572.00 (pain and suffering $3,000.00)

200-3384 The applicant, a 28 year old university student, was walking
along a street, when four youths in a car shouted insulting remarks at
him and then proceeded to strike him with their fists and feet. The




38

applicant sustained a swollen nose and two black eyes. He later
developed a post-traumatic massive septal abscess. The offenders are
stifl unknown.

Award: $1,617.16 (pain and suffering $1,300.00)

200-3388 The applicant, a 25 year old surveyor, wasin a tavern where
he had been previously employed, when eight masked men carrying
baseball bats, entered and started breaking up the bar. The applicant
was hit on the forehead a number of times with a bat. He received two
cuts to the head, requiring 14 stitches. No charges were laid since none
of the offenders were apprehended.

Award: $775.19 (pain and suffering $500.00)

200-3392 The applicant, 21 years of age, was waiking with his wife
along the street when three men started to call out obscene words to
them. When he asked them to stop, he was assaulted. His jaw was
fractured and had to be wired for five weeks. Hestillhasasmallbumpon
the right of the mandible. The offenders have never been apprehended.
Award: $1,000.00 (pain and suffering $1,000.07)

200-3395 The applicant, aged 63, was attacked from behind, outside
his own front door. He was struck on the face and head before he was
robbed. The applicant sustained minor lacerations to the face and
forehead and needed eight stitchesto closethem. The offendersremain
unknown.

Award: $265.00 (pain and suffering $200.00)

200-3399 The applicant, a 26 year old clerk-typist, while in her
apartment, responded to a female voice who identified herself as a
policewoman. The applicant opened the door and the woman threw a
glass of household bleach at her and began to attack her with a meat
cleaver. She suffered only a small laceration of the middle finger of her
left hand, which required 5 sutures. No charges were laid against the
alleged offender as she was found to be mentally ill.

Award: $250.00 (pain and suffering $250.00)

200-3402 Theapplicant,a22yearold student, was ata friend’s house,
when an argument developed. He decided to leave and as he was
walking to his car, the offender attacked him from behind with a beer
bottle. He sustained two fractured ribs, a laceration of the neck, which
required eight sutures and bruises to the lower back area. The offender
was convicted of assault causing bodily harm and sentenced to a
$200.00 fine or seven days.

Award: $911.00 (pain and suffering $750.00)

200-3405 The applicant, 48 years oid, was assaulted at his place of
work by an intoxicated male. He received extensive soft tissue damage
tothe rightknee and will need surgery inthe future. Nochargehas been
proceeded on due to a technicality.

Award: $1,428.00 (pain and suffering $1,250.00)



39

200-3412 The applicant, aged 26, was working in a detention home,
when he was asked to remove two juvenile girls from anareawhere they
were causing a disturbance, The two girls struggled and kicked the
applicant, shoving him to the floor. He fractured his right thumb as a
result of the fall. No charges were laid.

Award: $750.00 (pain and suffering $550.00)

200-3421 The applicant, a 32 year old secretary, was walking home
from the bus, when she was seized from behind and thrown to the
ground on her face. The alleged offender took her purse and ran. She
suffered a whiplash injury to the spine, shock and anxiety. No offender
has been apprehended.

Award: $1,997.60 (pain and suffering $1,600.00)

200-3435 Theapplicant, an 18 year old student, drove intothe parking
lot of a restaurant, when an unknown male opened his door and struck
him in the face several times. The offender claimed he had been cut off
on the highway by the applicant. The applicant sustained bruises to his
face, eyes and a right front tooth was loosened. The alleged offender
died before trial.

Award: $450.00 (pain and suffering $450.00)

200-3444 The applicant, a 48 year old field worker, was attending a
convention and while she was walking along a street, an unknown
assailant tried to take her purse. He hit her twice on the shoulder and
knocked her down. She sustained severe abrasions to her knees, a
frozen right shoulder, an elbow that needs physiotherapy and
continuing numbness in the right hand. No offender has been
apprehended.

Award: $2,086.25 (pain and suffering $1,750.00)

200-3448 Theapplicant,a 19 year old student, waswalkinghomefrom
the restaurant where he worked, when three youths started assaulting
him. He received multiple bruises to his body and a laceration of the
upper lip, which required 14 sutures, All three juvenile offenders were
charged with assault causing bodily harm.

Award: $1,072.80 (pain and suffering $900.00)

200-3463 The applicant, aged 19, was walking along a street with his
girl friend when a car carrying three men passed by them and returned,
at which time one of the men left the car. He said they had thrown a
cigarette in his car and then punched the applicant in his face. He
sustained a broken nose, a black eye, swelling and intense pain. The
charge of assault causing bodily harm was dismissed due to lack of
evidence.

Award: $808.74 (pain and suffering $500.00)

200-3471 The applicant, a 35 year old lawyer, was the victim of an
unprovoked attack as he left his club. He received bruises and swollen
eyes, numerous abrasions and alaceration to the right cheek requiring
four sutures and leaving a permanent scar. There was also one tooth




40

broken oif and a second tooth chipped. No offenders have been
apprehended.
Award: $1,608.00 (pain and suffering $600.00)

200-3479 The applicant, a 29 year old police officer, was chasing two
male suspects when he slipped and fell against a three foot retaining
wall. He suffered bruisedribsand considerable painasaresultofthefall.
The offenders escaped.

Award: $300.00 (pain and suffering $300.00)

200-3481 The applicant, a 43 year old apartment superintendent,
reprimanded a young boy who was hitting the washing machines witha
broken stick. The mother of the boy expressed her displeasure at this
and then struck the applicant around the neck and face. She aiso bither
ontherightchestarea. The applicant suffered anacute hyperextension
flexion injury to her neck. The offender pleaded guilty to a charge of
common assault and was given a condtional discharge and placed on
probation for one year.

Award: $1,768.49 (pain and suffering $1,500.00)

200-3488 Thevictim,a17yearoldstudent,wasworkinginarestaurant
when a man entered in an intoxicated condition to order some milk. He
complained that it was warm and then forced the victim down the stairs
and broke his arm by twisting it. The offenderwas convicted of common
assault and sentenced to one day injail.

Award: $1,015.50 (pain and suffering $800.00)

200-3499 This application was brought by the mother of the victim
who was murdered at her home and the claim is for disbursements and
funeral expenses. The offender was convicted of murderandsentenced
to life imprisonment.

Award: $1,078.00

200-3505 The applicant, aged 42, saw youths breaking bottles and
attempting to break into parked cars. When he asked them to stop, they
beat him into unconsciousness. He received a swollen face, severe
bruising of both eyes, severe bruising of the leftear lobe and ribis, and a
damaged right little finger. He is left with a permanent disability in the
movement of the finger. Both offenders were convicted of assault
causing bodily harmand one was sentenced to 3monthsandtheotherto
30 days in prison plus one year probation.

Award: $2,115.00 (pain and suffering $1,750.00)

200-3507 Theapplicant,an unemployed 55 yearold man, waswalking
home when he was attacked and robbed by three men. He sustained
bruised ribs and lacerations of the left eyelid and mouth requiring five
sutures. The offenders were not apprehended.

Award: $450.00 (pain and suffering $450.00)




41

200-3513 The applicant, a 33 year old residential counsellor, was
awakened in her bedbyaman bending overher. Whenshescreamed, he
stabbed herand was abletorunaway. She suffered fromastabwoundin
the right hip which required seven stitches and a puncture wound of the
right breast that became infected. She now is nervous when on her own
athomeand needs medication to sieep. The offenderremainsunknown.
Award: $1,695.00 (pain and suffering $1,000.00)

200-3519 Theapplicant,a42 yearold taxi driver, gotinto anargument
about the ownership of a T.V. with another driver. They foughtaboutit
and then discussed it over a bottle of liquor. Later an argument arose
again, thatresulted in the applicant being shotinthe head. He sustained
afracture of the skull over the leftearand permanentdeafnessin theleft
ear. He also suffers from aloss of balance and permanent braindamage
resulting in a loss of ability to present orderly words in sequence, both
verbally and inwriting. The offenderwasconvicted ofattempted murder
and sentenced to 20 months in jail plus 2 years probation. The Board
invoked Section 17(1) and made a reduced award.

Award: $10,793.29 (pain and suffering $10,000.00)

200-3525 The applicant, 58 years of age, was walking with her
husband totheir hotel when two men grabbed her purse, knocked herto
the pavement and kicked her in the chest. She received facial injuries
and contusions on the upper abdomen and left chest. She alsoreceived
bruises to her left knee, shoulder and elbow. The offenders were
convicted of robbery with violence and sentenced to two yearsless one
day.

Award: $350.00 (pain and suffering $350.00)

200-3556 Theapplicant,aged44,wasbeingblackmailedtopaymoney
or hewould beinjured. When he did notpay, twomen attacked him from
behind. He sustained a broken nose, a broken toe, lacerations to the
scalp requiring seven stitches, cuts on the nose and facial area and
- damage to two front teeth. One offender was apprehended and
convicted of assault causing bodily harm for which he was sentenced to
twelve months in jail.

Award: $2,780.97 (pain and suffering $1,500.00)

200-3560 The applicant, a 23 year old police constable, was
responding to adomestic problem betweenamanandhiswife. Whenhe
tried to arrest the male for an outstanding warrant against him, the
offender punched him in the face. His upper and lower lips were
lacerated and required stitches and he also received a minor whiplash.
The offender was convicted of assaulting a police officerand sentenced
to two years probation.

Award: $350.00 (pain and suffering $350.00)

200-3567 The applicant, aged 21, was drinking in ahotel when he was
struck on the side of the face with a beer bottle, and then struck several




42

times again after he fell to the ground. He received multiple lacerations
to the face and chest with a disfiguring scaronthejaw 2cm.long and 2
1/2 cm. wide. Theoffenderwasconvicted of assault causing bodily harm
and sentenced to 60 days in jail.

Award: $2,050.00 (pain and suffering $2,000.00)

200-3575 Theapplicant,aged 31, wastryingto stopsomeyouthsfrom
shouting profanities at her husband. While she was talking to them, her
husband shot a youth approaching him. At this moment, another youth
grabbed the applicant’'s arm and broke it. The injury resulted in quitea
severe deformity of the wristjoint. The offenderwas convicted ofassault
causing bodily harm and sentenced to 30 days imprisonment.

Award: $1,281.80 (pain and suffering $750.00)

200-3586 The applicant, a 28 year old police officer, tried to stop a
disturbance created by a group of youths. As he was taking one youth
into custody, he began to meet some resistance and then all the youths
started to kick himinthe head, face, shoulders, andback. The offenders
were convicted of wounding with intent. Two were sentenced to 6
months and the other to 30 days.

Award: $864.00 (pain and suffering $850.00)

200-3591 The applicant, a 21 year old waitress, went to phone the
police when two men started fighting. As she passed them, herlefthand
was severely cut by a broken beer bottle flung in her direction. She
received a total of 13 stitches and still has slight problems with her little
finger. The applicant was convicted of assault causing bodily harm and
sentenced to three months in jail plus 3 years probation.

Award: $1,560.73 (pain and suffering $1,300.00)

200-3605 The applicant, a 26 year old cabinet maker, went out to his
car where he noticed one person sitting in it and two others beside it.
When he started to talk to them, they punched him in the head and face.
He received a fractured cheek-bone and numbness to the right side of
his lip for approximately one year. The offenders are unknown.
Award: $2,350.62 (pain and suffering $1,500.00)

200-3609 The applicant, aged 42, was stabbed with a hunting knifein
the chest and in the side, by his nephew, when he refused to take him to
North Bay.Hesustainedtwosmalliscarsonhisbody butwasdisabled for
six weeks. The offender was sentenced to 18 months definite and 12
months indeterminate. ~

Award: $2,180.70 (pain and suffering $1,400.00)

200-3617 Theapplicant,a 56 yearoldservice manager, wasdriving his
carand slowed down toletthecarbehindhim pass. Whenthe cardid not
pass, he continued on and then pulled into a parking lot. The othercar
followed him and whien he got out of his car, the driver assaulted him.
The applicant sustained black eyes, a swollen nose and lacerations
above the right brow and under the left eye, which required six sutures.
The offender remains unknown. .

Award: $873.03 (pain and suffering $850.00)




43

200-3632 Theapplicant, a27yearold maildispatcher, wasactingasan
umpire in amen’s fastball league when he had adispute with the catcher
and was knocked to the ground. He sustained a broken cheekbone in
two places, and injury to his ieft eye. Blurring vision continues to be a
difficulty and he also suffers from near vision in the dark. The offender
was convicted of assault causing bodily harm and sentenced to 30days
inail,

Award: $2,211.55 (pain and suffering $1,800.00)

200-3642 The applicant, aged 26, was assisting a police constable to
arrestaperson.Whileinthe station, the prisonerjumped outofawindow
and the applicant tried to do the same in an effort to recapture him. He
sustained a fracture of the right ankie and heel. The offender was
convicted of theft and escape from custody and given a suspended
sentence with two years probation.

Award: $1,000.00 (Pain and Suffering: $1,000.00)

200-3647 The applicant, aged 25, was employed as a guard in a
juvenile correctional institution and while attempting to calm down an
inmate, wasattacked and kicked. Thisaggravated aprevious kneeinjury
that resulted in the left knee cap being removed.

Award; $777.20 (Pain and Suffering: $750.00)

200-3657 The applicant, aged 42, was walking along the street when
he was jostled and then attacked by two or three men. He sustained
numerous bruises of the right lower arm or wrist. The offenders are
unknown,

Award: $814.70 (Pain and Suffering $600.00)

200-3672 The applicant, a 28 year old police constable, was struck in
the face twice as he was attempting to handcuff a male he had arrested.
He received two lacerations in the area of the upper lip which required
five sutures. The offender was convicied of assaulting a peace officer
and received two years probation.

Award: $200.00 (pain and suffering $200.00)

200-3685 The applicant, a 30 year old police constable, was called to
help remove a man from a parked bus. During the struggle, he was
severely bitten three times. He sustained a 1inch diameter hole in the
chin, a bite on the ring finger and a 6 inch diameter bite to the leftinner
forearm. The offender was convicted of wounding and also assaultinga
police officer. He was sentenced to two years less one day on the first
charge and one year consecutive on the second.

Award: $2,200.00 (pain and suffering $700.00)

200-3711 Theap‘plicant,aged35,wasatacompanydancewithhiswife
and while leaving with his wife at midnight, he was attacked. He was




a4

operated on for a presumed fracture of the nose, butitwasonly bruised. )
The offender was convicted of assault causing bodily harm and fined
$200.00

Award: $437.27 (pain and suffering $300.00)

200-3753 The applicant, aged 70, was driving his taxi when he was
flagged down by a male. The offender punched himintherighteyeashe
was getting behind his wheel and tried to pull his jacket off. He suffered
severe bruising around the right eye with abrasions on the lower eyelid
and a haemorrhage of the eye itself. He also suffered tendernessin the
left hip and right neck, as a result of the scuffle over the jacket. The
offender pleaded guilty to common assault and was fined $100.00 or 10
days.

Award: $2,113.60 (pain and suffering $1,000.00)

200-3765 Theapplicant, a30yearoldnurse, wenttoaskafellowtenant
in the rooming house to stop making noise, since itwas 2:00 a.m. When
she complained again, he poured boiling water over her face, dragged
her by the hair, knocked her into furniture and assaulted her with his
fists. She received sutures to close lacerations to her head and face and
her neck continues to give her some soreness. The offender was
convicted of assault causing bodily harm and sentenced to 10 days and
$100.00 fine or 20 days.

Award: $2,764.42 (pain and suffering $1,750.00)

200-3774 The applicant, a 29 year old police officer, was assaulted in
the course of hisduty. Hereceivedfive stitchestotheareajust belowand
lateral to his right eye. The offender was convicted of assault causing
bodily harm and received a 45 day jail term.

Award: $1,083.00 (pain and suffering $750.00)

200-3794 The applicant, a 26 year old millwright, was in a tavern with
his wife, brother and sister-in-law. A man started using abusive
language towards them, so they left the premises. The man followed
them outside and struck the applicantwith abroken beerbottle, causing
tacerations to his face and hand. Sutures were needed to close the C-
shaped cut on his face and he will be left with a scar. The cut on the left
hand left him with aslightweb between the fourth and fifth fingers. The
offender was convicted of assault causing bodily harm and fined
$200.00 or 20 days.

Award: $1,453.02 (pain and suffering $850.00)

200-3810 Theapplicant,aged41,wasdrivingwhenhehadtoswerveto
avoid two male jaywalkers. When he stopped at a traffic signal, one of
them approached the driver's side and struck the applicant with hisfists
and with a piece of asphalt on the nose. The applicant sustained a
grossly comminuted fracture of the nasal bones, a fracture of the right
infra-orbital margin and acorneal abrasion of the righteye. The scar on
the nose is still plainly visible. The offender was convicted of assault
causing bodily harm and sentenced to one month in jail.

Award: $2,612.000 (pain and suffering $1,500.00)




45

200-3838 The applicant, a 25 year old machinist, chased three men
who stole a Christmas ornament from a friend’s house, but was
assaulted by them when he eventually caught up. He suffered a
fractured cheekbone, some displaced teeth and swelling of the face,
eyes and scalp. There is also numbness on the right side of his face,
down to his lips, as a result of a severed nerve. The offenders were
convicted of assault causing bodily harm along with other offencesand
received jail sentences.

Award: $2,705.90 (pain and suffering $1,850.00)

200-3844 The applicant, 45 years of age, went to the assistance of his
wife who was being assaulted by an unknown person. He stopped the
attack upon his wife, but he was subsequently assaulted. He was
rendered unconscious for a short time and sustained a shoulder injury
thatrequired 22 physiotherapy treatments. The offender wasconvicted
of robbery and assault causing bodily harm and sentenced to three
years in the penitentiary.

Award: $935.00 (pain and suffering $800.00)

200-3858 The applicant, a44yearoldsalesman, hiredamantoremove
his garage. This man demanded payment before the work appeared to
be finished and an argument developed. The applicant was punched
and pushed to the ground receiving soft tissue injuries to hishead, face,
right leg and hip. The offender was convicted of common assault and
given a conditional discharge, plus three months probation.

Award: $901.50 (pain and suffering $500.00)

200-3871 The applicant, a 66 year old housewife, was on the street on
her way to go shopping when she was mugged by two young men, who
knocked herto the ground twice, struck heronthe head and robbed her.
She sustained three fractures to her pelvicarea, hasconstantpaininher
upper left leg, has recurring headaches and walks with a limp. The
offenders are unknown.

Award: $2,278.00 (pain and sufferiiig $2,000.00)

200-3893 The applicant, 23 years of age, while outside a hotel, was
stabbed without provocation. He has a scar from the stab wound, and
from the surgery he required. The offender was found guilty of
attempting to wound and received 5 years imprisonment,

Award: $1,506.00 (pain and suffering $1,500.00)

200-3916 The applicant, an 89 year old retired lawyer, was walking
along a street when he was knocked down by a youth. He received a
double fracture of the left shoulder and his neck was also injured,
causing a slight deformity. The offender pleaded guilty to assault
causing bodily harm and was fined $300.00.
Award: $720.00 (pain and suffering $700.00)




46

200-3939 Theapplicant,a23yearold policeconstable, wasinvolvedin
anincidentatahotel during which he was kicked inhislefthand. Abone
in his left ring finger was fractured. The offender is unknown.

Award: $548.80 (pain and suffering $500.00)

200-3944 'The applicant, aged 67, noticed his neighbour's door was
open and knowing he was at work, went to investigate. A young man
rushed out, punched himin the face and knocked him to theground.He
received a tri-part fracture of the leftzygomaandtwofractures oftheleft
maxilla. No offender has been apprehended.
Award: $900.00 (pain and suffering $800.00)

200-3979 The applicant, a 59 year old security guard, was
approaching his apariment when a man asked him for a cigarette. He
told the stranger he did not smoke and the man struck the applicantin
the face and fled from the scene. The applicant was treated for a black
eye, a laceration of the lip, requiring two sutures and a soft tissue injury
to the nose. The offender pleaded guilty to assault causing bodily harm
and was sentenced to 30 days in jail.

Award: $1,030.84 (pain and suffering $500.00)




a7

FINDING WHERE PUBLICATION OF EVIDENCE WAS PROHIBITED

200-1561 The applicant, a juvenile fernale, was the victim of assault
and attemped raps.
Award: $2,785.00 {pain and suffering $2,500.00)

200-2154 The applicant, a juvenile female, was the victim of attemped
rape and wounding.
Award: $3,960.00 (pain and suffering $3,000.00)

200-2318 The applicant, a pregnant woman, was the victim of an
assault.
Award: $4,098.40 (pain and suffering $3,500.00)

200-2507 The applicant, a young woman, was raped.
Award: $3,038.02 (pain and suffering $2,500.00)

200-2647 The applicant, a young woman, was brutally raped.
Award: $11,506.34 (pain and suffering $9,000.00)

200-2707 The applicant, a middle-aged woman, was indecently
assaulted and beaten.
Award: $2,865.00 (pain and suffering $2,000.00)

200-2735 The applicant, a juvenile, was assaulted by other juveniles.
Award: $887.46 (pain and suffering $500.00)

200-2781 Theapplicant, an elderly man,wasthevictimofrobbery with
violence.
Award: $1,850.00 (pain and suffering $750.00)

200-2918 The applicant, a middle-aged woman, was raped.
Award: $2,350.00 (pain and suffering $1,750.00)

200-2951 The applicant, a young man, was the victim of a brutal
assault. )
Award: $4,368.14 (pain and suffering $2,750.00)

200-3053 The victim, a youth suffering from disability was viciously
assaulted by a juvenile.
Award: $1,147.00 (pain and suffering $1,000.00)

200-3126 The victim, a young man, was the victim of an assault
causing permanent disabililty.
Award: $14,363.75 (pain and suffering $7,000.10)

200-3160 The applicant, a middle-aged man, suffered a heart attack
that he attributed to a sexual assault on his daughter. He was not found
to be compensable.




48

200-3163 The applicant, a young woman, was raped.
Award: $2,069.48 (pain and suffering $2,000.00)

200-3182 The victim, a juvenile female, was the victim of an assault.
Award: $908.00 (pain and suffering $500.00)

200-3194 Theapplicant,ayoungman,wasthevictimofanassault. The
Board reduced the award since there appeared to be some provocation
by the applicant.
Award: $1,014.00

200-3210 The applicant, an elderly woman, was the victim of an
assaulit.
Award: $2,538.70 (pain and suffering $2,000.00)

200-3357 The applicant, a young woman, was raped and beaten.
Award: $517.20 (pain and suffering $500.00)

200-3414 The applicant, a young woman, was beaten and indecently
assaulted.
Award: $1,697.40 (pain and suffering $1,250.00)

200-3454 Theapplicant,ayoung man, was beaten by threeassailants.
Aswvard: $500.00 (pain and suffering $500.00)

200-3474 The applicant, a young woman, was the victim of robbery
and violence.
Award: $1,919.48 (pain and suffering $1,250.00)

200-3571 The applicant, a middie-aged woman, was raped.
Award: $1,879.10 (pain and suffering $1,500.00)

200-3583 The applicant, a middle-aged man, was shot during a
robbery.
Award: $2,510.00 (pain and suffering $2,000.00)

200-3651 The victim, a juvenile female, was raped.
Award: $2,398.30 (pain and suffering $2,000.00)

200-3937 The applicant, a middle-aged man, was the victim of an
assault.

Award: $498.10 (pain and suffering $300.00)

200-3970 The applicaiit, a young woman, was beaten and raped.
Award: $1,978.85 (pain and suffering $1,500.00)




49
SUMMARY OF DISALLOWED APPLICATIONS

200-876 The applicant, a 36 year old mechanic, was savagely
assaulted by his former business partner. He had a loss of smell, taste
and balance. Since the Board found that the applicant was intoxicated
and contributed to his own misfortune, his ¢laim was dismissed.

200-1297 The applicant, aged 46, was in a bar when he was attacked
and had his ankle and nose broken. While the applicantclaims itwasan
unprovoked attack, the Board found his intoxicated condition was a
contributing factor to the altercation and denied his application under
Section 17(1) of the'Act.

200-1821 The applicant, a 26 year old labourer, claimed he was
assaulted while he stood onthe sidewalk. He received onlyaminorscalp
laceration. Due to alack of proof thatan actual assault had taken place,
the Board cited Section 5(a) of the Actand the application was denied.

200-1918 The applicant claimed on behalf of his son who is a high
school student. While working in a store, a fellow employee wanted to
get involved in some “horse-play” and allegedly kicked him in the side.
As a result, his right kidney needed removal. There was conflicting
evidence whether such a kick ever occurred and since the occurrence
was never reported to the police, the Board invoked Section 17(1a) and
dismissed the application.

200-2041 The applicant, then aged 28, heard a car stop outside the
house he was visiting. A few shots were fired and he waswoundedinthe
head, back, flank, thighandabdomen.He wasamemberofamotorcycle
gang with a persistent record of violence and criminality, of which he
himself had been convicted several times. Given the applicant’s
characterand lifestyle, the Board denied the applicatior, citing Section
17(1) of the Act.

200-2261 The applicant, aged 26, received five stab wounds in the
chestand back when he became involved inanaltercationinthehaliofa
hotel. It seems he began the scuffle by pushing a friend who kicked him
out of his room because he was being violent with his former wife, who
was present. This developed into afight which resulted in the stabbing.
Given the fact, he teft the hotel room to argue with his assailant and two
other males that were present and intoxicated, he placed himself in a
risky position. His behaviour also either directly or indirectly
contributed to his injuries, therefore, the Board cited Section 17(1) of
the Actand denied the application.

200-2276 The applicant, aged 24, was stabbed in the thumb when he
refused to respond to alleged sexual advances. Due to the fact the
applicant had been drinking prior to this event and was on the verge of
drunkenness, he placed himselfinthe position ofaccepting certainrisks




50

when he accepted an invitation to the alleged offender’s apartment.
Charges against the alleged offender were dismissed. The Board
invoked Section 17(1) of the Act to reject the claim. Costs were allowed
for counsel's expenses under Section 21 of Act for $26.00

200-2464 The applicant, aged 30, was cut in the face as theresultofa
scuffle over the question of whether he had paid for his ticket. The
applicantfiled charges of assaul?, but failed to appearand asaresultthe
charges were dismissed. The Board cited Section 17(1a) of the Actand
denied the application.

200-2579 The applicant, a 38 year old machinist, was the victim of an
alleged assaultin an auto body shop. He sustained a fractured skull and
broken collar-bone. The applicant was so intoxicated that he could not
remember the circumstances of the fracas nor could he identify the
alleged offender. The Board denied the application underSection 17(1)
of the Act.

200-2668 The applicant, aged 20, was shot in the chestand abdomen
after an argument over the sale of some drugs. He was involved in the
illicit drug trade and was, infact, the financier of the operation. Given his
involvement in this and other illegal activities, the Board invoked
Section 17(1) of the Act and denied the application.

200-2685 The applicant, a 58 year old civic employee alleges that he
was knocked down and robbed, sustaining scalp lacerationsasaresulit.
The Board noted that there was adiscrepancy between the dates of the
injury as stated by the hospital and the applicant. The hospital reports
also stated that he was “actually drunk”. Given these facts and that the
incident was never reported to the police, the Board dismissed the
application under Section 17(1) and 17(1a) of the Act.

200-2756 The applicant, aged 25, claimed he was leaving a tavern
when he was hit from behind by 3 men from a motor cycle gang.
Evidenceindicated he was extremely intoxicated at the timeand did not
co-operate with the police. The Board cited Section 17(1) and 17(1a) of
the Act and denied the application.

200-2768 The applicant, a 47 year old public transit driver became
embroiled in an argument over transfers with a female passenger. No
evidence was given that the transfer was not valid and thus refusing to
respond to her legal demands, contributed to what later became a
physical dispute. Accordingly, the Board applied Section 17(1) of the
Actand dismissed the application.

200-2792 The victim, an 11 year old student, was struck by a piece of
clay which caused injury to her righteye and left the victim with blurred
and double vision. The children were playing a war game when the clay
was thrown. The Board weighed all the evidence carefully and found
there was no evidence the victim was injured as a result of a crime of
violence within the reaning of Section 5 of the Act, and dismissed the
application.




51

200-2802 The victim, aged 85 was found with her hands tied in her
home, which was burning. She only lived for approximately one hour.
Theapplicantisthe victim’s nephew and administrator of herestate. He
is claiming for funeral expenses, but the estate was large enough to
discharge all the liabilities involved, therefore, the application was
denied under Section 17(2) of the Act.

200-2823 Theapplicant,a41 year old steeple jack and his wife were in
their residence drinking alcohol when they entered into an argument.
His wife stabbed him in the left forearm and chest with a knife. The
charges against the wife were dropped due to his reluctance to appeazr.
The Board dismissed the application under Section 17(1) and 17(1a) of
the Act.

200-2854 The applicant, a 29 year old labourer, was viciously beaten
by two males he metin a hotel. He had wished to purchase some illegal
drugs from these men but they beatand robbed him. The Board statedit
was not the intent of the legislature to compensate applicants where
injuries were caused as a result of engaging in &n illegal activity. The
Board denied the application under Section 17(1) of the Act.

200-2897 The applicant, aged 27, was assaulied by thre:: brothers in
the parkinglotatthe rear of ahotel. There wasconflicting evidenceasto
the cause of the fight, but given the fact the applicantalsofailed topress
charges, the Board invoked Section 17(1) and denied the application.
However,the Board ordered $189.60 under Sectiori 21 of the Actto cover
disbursements by the applicant’s counsel.

200-2921 The applicant, aged 22, was drinking alcoho! with a friend,
when hewasslashed with abroken beerbottle onthe chin. Evidencewas
before the Board that the incident was a result of the sale of illicit drugs
and the applicant would not give any reason to explain the attack. The
application was denied under Section 17(1) of the Act.

200-2973 The applicant, aged 20, had been drinking with some
friends. One of his friends bumped into another maie and fell. A small
fightensued butsubsided. Theapplicant, however, continued topursue
this individual, huriing invective andchallenges to him until he turned
and stabbed the applicant. The Board found thatthe injuries sustained
were caused by his own provocative and aggressive behaviourand thus
denied the application under Section 17(1) of the Act.

200-2983 Theapplicani,aged 42, wasinvolved in afightinthe parking
tot of a church. The argunent started over the alleged offender's car
door banging into the applicant’s car. There was conflicting evidence
over the exact occurrence that led to the fight, but the Board found that
the applicant brought about his.own misfortune by kickirg the other
individual's car. Accordingly, the Board denied the application by way
of Section 17(1) of the Act.




52

200-2992 The applicant, aged 25, was assaulted with atireiron. There
was conflicting evidence about what caused the assault but the Board
accepted the evidence that the applicant was well known inthe area for
beinginvolvedinthesaleofillicitdrugs. The Boardcited Section 17(1) of
the Actand denied the application.

200-3050 The applicant, aged 21, claimed he was shot in the back
while walking in the park. Further evidence indicated, however, thathe
was engaged at the time of the incident in the trafficking of drugs and
that his injury was connected to this activity. Therefore, the applicant’s
claim for compensation was denied under Section 17(1) of the Act.

200-3056 The applicant, a 35 year old taxi driver, was given a severe
beating as hewasleavingafriend'shome. Thecauseofthebeatingwasa
belief on the part of the offender that he staged a robbery of an illegal
gambling operation in which they participated. The Board was of the
opinion the assault was a directresult of hisbeing engaged in an illegal
gambling operation and therefore, the application was denied under
Section 17(1) of the Act.

200-3197 Theapplicant,a52yearold hairdresser wentoutat3:3Ca.m.
to take a walk because he could not sleep. He made a homosexual
approach to aman who thensuggestedtheygotoamoresectuded area.
Thisindividual then assauited the applicant, with robbery as hismotive.
The Board decided the applicant must have been aware of the potential
dangers of walking in an isolated area at that hour and making sexual
advances to a complete stranger. The Board, therefore, decided the
applicant was the author of his own misfortune and denied the
application under Section 17(1) of the Act.

200-3256 The applicant, aged 24, was drinking in ahotel when he was
invited up to aroom to drink with some patrons hehad beentalking with.
When he was in the room, he was severely beaten. When criminal
charges were laid, herefusedtotestify againsttheassailants. The Board
therefore, denied the application citing Section 17(1a) of the Act. The

anrd ordered costs of $218.25 to the solicitor under Section 21 of the
ct.

200-3280 The applicant, a 24 year old truck driver alleges he was
struck from behind with a blunt object while he was drinking in a hotel.
Other evidence before the Board indicated that he was involved ina
general donnybrook and that he received the blow as a result of being
involved in it. The applicant was also unco-operative with the police so
that charges could not be laid. The Board denied the application by
taking into account Section 17(1) and 17(1a) of the Act.

200-3344 The applicant, aged 30, alleges she was dancing with her
husband when a fight broke out on the dance floor of the hotel. It was
during this scuftle that she claims she was struck in the back, causing
painand bruising. Conflicting evidence by theapplicantas well asother
evidence that nofightevertook place resulted in the Board denying the




53

application because they could not find she was a victim of a crime of
violence. The Board ordered costs to the solicitor of $150.00 under
Section 21 of the Act.

200-3491 The applicant, aged 42, alleges he was assaulted when he
emerged from a steam bath. The evidence he provided the Board was
that he made ahomosexual advance to thealleged offender, whileinthe .
steam room. This incensed the stranger, who then argued with the
applicant and finally resorted to physical violence. The applicant’s
actions were said to be provocative and alarming and the Board
dismissed the application by way of Section 17(1) of the Act.

200-3538 The applicant, aged 49, was employed on the janitorial staff
of an automotive plantand claims he was assaulted withoutprovocation
by a fellow employee. During the hearing, evidence was given that the
applicant used abusive language against the alleged offenderas well as
giving him a kick before being punched. Given the circumstances, the
Board cited Section 17(1) of the Actand dismissed the application.

200-3733 Theapplicant,a 22 yearolddie pressoperatorwasatadrive-
in restaurant when three malescame upandaccused himofmovinginto
their area. They began striking him and one of his companions. The
applicant refused to testify against the alleged offender, thus the Board
cited Section 17(1) of the Actand dismissed the application.

200-3750 The applicant, aged 79 was taking a walk when a young boy
riding his bicycle collided with him. No charges were laid since it was
strictly an accident. The Board could not award compensation because
the applicant was not a victim of a crime of violence. The Board,
however, invoked Section 21 of the Act to reimburse the applicant for
expenses to attend the hearing.




END

——_






